










Saga ’79
Volume XXV

Timothy Christian 
High School

Elmhurst, Illinois



T im e is o n e  o f  G o d ’s  g reatest g ifts to us. It is on e  
o f  the f e w  things w e h a v e  that can n ot b e  
m an u factu red  or reta in ed . W e must, then, use the  
tim e w e h a v e  to th e fullest, pra isin g  an d  b lessin g  our 
L ord  Jesu s  Christ.

In our tim e w e h a v e  sp en t at Timothy, w e h a v e  
bu ilt m an y  relation sh ips; tim e m ay  cau se  so m e  o f  
th ese  to fad e , an d  so m e  to flourish. This b o o k  is fo r  
th e p u rp ose  o f  sav ing  a p ie c e  o f  time, so  that in the  
fu ture w e m ay  lo o k  b a c k  an d  r em em b e r  the m om en ts  
w e h a d  at Timothy.

T he fu ture m ay  b e  unknow n to us, som e  o f  the  
past m ay  b e  forgotten, but it is  vital that w e value the  
tim e G od  g iv es  us now . A s G oethe, a fam ou s  
ph ilosop h er , said, “N othing sh ou ld  b e  p r iz ed  m ore  
h igh ly  than the value o f  e a ch  day. ”

Now, in o rd er  to value the p resen t m ore, let's 
lo o k  at the m om en ts  w e sa v ed  in the SAGA o f  
Tim othy 1979.

Contents

Seniors 14
Students 34
A cadem ics 46
Activities 70
Sports 96
Ads 122

2



Dedication

. . .  to M iss Bean
F or  you r g en erou s h e lp  a n d  p a tien ce  
w orking on SAGA this y ea r  an d  in p rev iou s years, 
fo r  giving library  assistance to a ll  w ho n e e d e d  it, 
an d  fo r  the Christian attitude you  d isp lay ed  to a l l . . . 
w e d ed ica te  this, you r fin a l SAGA, to you.

1979 SAGA S ta ff

3



I

There is a right time for everything
A time to plant and a time to pluck up what is planted .



5



6



7



A time to weep and a time to laugh . . .

8

=«*
fi





A time to embrace and a time to refrain from embracing . . .

10





A time to be quiet and a time to speak up.
—  Ecclesiastes 3

12





SENIORS



15



RICHARD
BARKER

MICHAEL CATHLEEN
BOERINGA BOETTCHER

DAVED
BARKER

F reshm an  y ea r
w as an ad justm ent to m a k e  — 
p e o p le  n ow  ex p ec ted  m ore  from  us 
than w hen  w e w ere  just
ordinary eighth  graders. „ TT_,T
D . . .  f  ?  , , DANIELBut it w as run, too  — s ch o o l  BOLT
w asn ’t im possib ly  h a rd  y e t  an d
life  it s e lf  w asn ’t very  com plicated .
W e h a d  our first taste o f  SA C  W eek
an d  the variety it o ffered .

[AMES Am/ to us, b e in g  a sen ior
ANDRE s e e m e d  etern ally  fa r  aw ay.

MICAH
BOSMAN



SHERYL
BRONGER

DONALD
DAVIDS





JEFFREY
FINK

LISA
EUWEMA

BEVERLY JOSEPH
FISCH ER FOLKERTS

HONOR SO CIETY

David Bakker 
Sheryl Bronger 
John Bussema 
Janet Daane 
Mary DeHaan 
Mary DeVries 
Lisa Euwema 
Beverly Fischer 
Daniel Hamstra MARIA
Steven Hoekstra GROENBOOM
Robert Johnson 
Meredith Kladder 
Laura Kooy 
Betty Munk 
M ichael Newman 
Lawrence Overzet 
Julie Pristo 
Diane Rozema 
Holly Songer 
Cindy Tamminga 
Mark Tazelaar 
Brian Thoms 
Robert Venhousen 
Sherri Vriesman 
Bradley Wieringa

DANIEL
HAMSTRA

19

M
p

*



JAMES
HOEKSTRA

DAVID
HOEKS

PAUL
HINDS

JON
HOEKSTRA

STEVEN
HOEKSTRA

PHYLLIS
HOFFM AN

PAUL
HOWE



PAWN
HUINER

BERNARD Tenth G rade
HUIZENGA p ro m ised  to b e  rough; a fte r  all,

geom etry , b io logy  a n d  P au l’s  
m issionary  jou rn ey s  — a ll in o n e  y ear?  
But w e m a d e  it
a n d  su rv ived  d riv ers ed , too  — 
with on ly  slight m ishaps!
G irls’ sports at T. C. ca m e  into th eir  own  
a n d  A m erican s pu t a p ean u t fa rm er  
in the W hite H ouse.

DANIEL ROBERT
IRWIN JOHNSON

M EREDITH
KLADDER

DAVID
KELLS

RICHARD
KEIZER





BETTY
MUNK

MICHAEL JULIE
NEWMAN NOLAN

GERALD
MOORE

U pperclassm en  —
n ow  w e cou ld  begin  to ex ert ou r authority.
We h a d  c la ss  rings, an d  getting out o f  high s c h o o l  
w as starting to lo o k  m ore  l ik e  reality  than a dream .
W e w ere m ore  than h a l f  way!
N ew  respon sib ilities  started  — w e took  A C T ’s  a n d  SAT's, 
h e lp e d  organ ize our s e c o n d  SA C  w eek , a n d  p la n n ed  a banquet. 
W e w ere  jun iors!

MARK
NORDMAN

LINDA
NOORLAG

23



LAWRENCE
OVERZET

BARBARA JULIE
POST PRISTO

JUDITH
OTTENHOFF

Finally, it w as h e r e  — our sen io r  year!
A ll th e tim e sp en t getting p r ep a r ed  
so  w e ’d  b e  a b le  to h a n d le  b ein g  on top, 
an d  it w as ov er  b e fo r e  w e k n ew  it!
W e g a in ed  a sort o f  victory  WILLIAM
through the year, REICHARDT
learn in g  to h a n d le  pressures, d ec is ion s  
abou t w h at’s  next, an d  through it a l l . .  .

JAMES
OKKEMA

CYNTHIA
REITSM A



/

STEVEN
REITSM A

BEVERLY
SLINKMAN

SHERRY
RIBBENS

LARRY
SH IREY

BETTY JO DIANE FRED
RISPEN S ROZEMA RUCKAUF



HOLLY
SONGER

CLASS O FFICERS Don Davids — vice 
president, Bev Fischer — president, 
Sherri V riesm an — secretary. Not 
p ictu red : D ebb ie  V a n d erV eld e  — 
treasurer.

HERMAN
TAM M ELING

CYNTHIA
SPEELMAN

STEPH EN  DEBRA
STUCK TAM M ELING

DIANE
STEREN BERG

26



/

MARK
TAZELAAR

LINDA BRIAN
TEN BERGE THOM S

CINDY
TAMMINGA

. . . the h o t fall, w ild  w hite winter, 
a n ew  style hom ecom ing, 
dow nstate, “T he K ing an d  I, ” 
ditch day, senioritis, 
choosin g  a co lleg e  or jo b ,  
an ab u n d an ce  o f  p a p ers  an d  projects, 
fin a l exam s an d  graduation  . . . 
w e g rew  in m aturity an d  spirit.

KAREN
VANDER SCHAAF

VIVIAN
VANDENBURG

27



ROBERT
VENHOUSEN

TERRI
VAN RYN

ROSEANN
VAN M ERSBERGEN

JAM ES
VAN THOLEN

BETH
VAN ZEELT

DEBRA
VANDER VELDE

JAM ES
VENEM A



DAVID
VOSS

N ow  w e ’re  go in g  out to n e w  p e o p le  a n d  n ew  p laces , 
an d  a ll w e ’ve le a rn ed  at T im othy w ill b e  in use.
W e’ll  b e  tested  a lo t  — our values, ideals, b e lie fs .
But w e h a v e  an in v in c ib le  fo r c e  — in our parents, fam ilies, 
ch u rch es  — to b a c k  us up a n d  su pport us alw ays. 
Som eth in g  ev en  bigger is  with us, though.
W e h a v e  th e lo v e  an d  strength o f  God, 
through a ll time, to g u id e  us forever.

SHERRI EILEEN
VRIESM AN WORKMAN

PETER
W INTERS

KATHY
WEGLARZ

BRADLEY
W IERINGA

/«



Outstanding seniors acknowledged

NATIONAL M ERIT W INNERS — Meredith Kladder, 
Letter of Commendation and Brian Thoms, Finalist

AM ERICAN LEGION AWARD 
— Laura Kooy

O U T S T A N D IN G  S E N IO R  — BO B OUTSTANDING SEN IOR — Bev Fischer
JOHNSON



31



STUDENTS



35



36

Lisa Gibson

Peter Gorter

Beth Armstrong 
John Bakker 
Douglas Bardolph 
Tamara Blauw 
Laura Boering 
Teri Boerman

Steve Bommelje 
Kim Bonnema 
Ron Bos 
Debra Brander 
Robert Bronger 
Saundra Bromme

Steven Cevaal 
Linda Cook 
Kristy Daniels 
Judy Davids 
Dave DeGroot

David Dykstra 
Tom Dykstra 
Joyce Evenhouse

Norman Evenhouse 
Sally Evenhouse 
Ken Farmer

A s ju n iors
w e w ere  su p p osed  to sh o w  

respon sib ility  an d  maturity.
In so m e w ays w e d id  . . .

in som e w ays w e fa iled .
W e p la n n ed  a w estern  ban qu et  

fo r  th e seniors, 
struggled to s e l l  w rapping pap er , 

an d  lo o k e d  fo rw ard  to bein g  an to 
A ll w e can say  fo r  n ex t y e a r  is . . . 

w e ’ll b e  a un ique sen io r  class.
— A Jun ior

Alan Folkerts 
John Franz

Class O fficers Seated: B. Heerdt, K. Bonnema. Second: B. Moreno, J. 
John.

Andrea DeVries 
Laurie DeYoung 
Karin Dippner 
M ichael Dombrowski



Class of ’80

Carol Groenewold

Beverly Heerdt

Henry Iwema 
Bob Jamerson 
Regina Jeske

Jeffrey Heerdt 
Linda Heersink

Jennifer Hoeft 
James Huizinga 

Mark Irwin

Jane John 
Peggy Johnson 

Onsi Kamel 
Ken Klein

Jill Klindworth 
Judy Laning 
Tim Loerop 

Paul Luchtenburg 
Paul McGraw

Becky Moreno 
Robert Medema 
Anthony M iller 

John Pethokoukis 
Laurel Ploegman 

Leroy Prins

Sally Reitsma 
Edward Riha 
Dirk Rispens 

Rosa Rodriguez 
Carol Rosenwinkel 

John Schnaitman



HONOR SO C IE T Y

B eth A rm strong  
John  B a k k er  
Tam m y B lau w  
Teri B oerm an  
S teve B om m elje  
D ebra B ran der  
S tev e C ev aa l 
Ju d y  D avids 
M ike D om brow ski 
K en F arm er  
C arol G roen ew o ld  
B ev  H eerd t  
Linda H eersin k

Onsi K am el  
Ju d y  Laning  
Paul M cG raw  
Sally  Reitsm a  
Lynda S ev en b erg  
Ja n et  Sm ith  
D avid Staliter  
M ary Tiesenga  
Dan VanAlten  
L au rie Van Bayssum  
Tim Voortman  
K arl Vos

Class of ’80

Bill Schutt

Lynda Sevenberg

Carl Shuart 
John Simon

James Slepicka 
Janet Smith 
Scott Spirka

David Stallter 
Larry Stavenger 
Janet Swierenga

Leslie Sytsma 
Kevin Tazelaar 
Edward Teune 
Mary Tiesenga

Dan VanAlten 
Laurie VanByssum 
Mary VanderKlok 
Ron VanderNaald

Glen VanderVeld 
John VanKooten 
George VanTholen 
Tim Voortman 
Karl Vos

Steve Vos 
Carla Voss 
Nate Walker 
Robert Wieringa 
Tom Woldman 
Ed Wolters



Glass of ’81

Tom Dykstra 
Linda Gantz

Sandy Allen 
}. Anderson 

Janet Anselmi 
Debbie Avicola 

Donna Blake 
Linda Boeringa

Robert Bouma 
Ruthanne Bronger 

George Brouwer 
Julie Brown 

Kyle Buikema

John Burbulys 
Sandra Copocci 

Janis Cook 
Scott Coorstange

A y ea r  o f  learn ing
O ld Testam ent, biology,

A m erican  l i t . . . 
m ore  abou t our friends, 

our teachers, 
ou rselv es . . .

But m ostly  learn in g  h o w  to g row  
into a m ore  p e r fe c t  relation sh ip  

with our God.
— A S op h om ore

Julie Hamstra

James Hoeks

M ichael Crawhorn 
Judy Daane 

Pamela DeMaster

Tim DeYoung 
Denise Dolan 

Julianne Dombrowski

John Dykstra 
Natalie Dykstra



HONOR SO CIETY 
Linda Boeringa Carol Post
Robert Bouma Beverly Ridderhoff
Ruth Bronger Jon Smith
Pam DeMaster Becky Strain
Julie Dombrowski Marvin Tazelaar 
Natalie Dykstra Ann Terpstra
Dorothy Huizinga Denise VanderVelde 
Debbie Iwema Beth VanDinther
John John Linda VanKampen
Debbie Johnson Tracy VanRyn
Nadia Kamel Lynne Zuidema
Cindy Lake

Class of ’81

Ronald Hoekstra

John Hoffman

Mark Huizenga 
Dorothy Huizinga

Deborah Iwema 
John John

Debra Johnson 
Thomas Koch 
Nadia Kamel

Cindy Lake 
Erin Nolan 
Leigh Petty

Carol Post 
Daniel Reitsma 
David Reitsma 
Ellen Reitsma

Beverly Ridderhoff 
Roxann Scholle 
Donna Shirey 
Suzanne Shuart 
Jon Smith

Paul Sterenberg 
Becky Strain 
Gary Tameling 
Marvin Tazelaar 
Robert Tazelaar 
Alan Terpstra



Steven VanDahm

Ann Terpstra

Cheryl VanderLaan 
Denise VanderVelde

Mark VanZeelt 
Carol Veldman 

Patricia Venhousen

Ardythe Vos 
Jack Vos 

Robert Voss 
Darla Waldt

James Wenerski 
Lynn Wierenga 

Don Wieringa 
John Wieringa 

Pamela Wieringa

Scott Wieringa 
Barbara W iltjer 
Roger Wishnew 

Brenda Workman 
Lynn Zuidema

Nancy VanKampen 
Stephen VanKooten 

Tracy VanRyn

CLASS O FFIC ER S Kneeling: S. A llen, L, Zuidema. 
Second: D. VanderV elde, C. Veldm an.

Beth VanDinther 
Linda VanKampen



Class of ’82

Timothy Aguirre

David Alquire 
Beverly Andre

Renee Bailey 
Douglas Bakker

David Banker 
Harriet Barnes 
Lucy Bassali

Cindy Belmares 
Joy Bielema 
Patty Bilthouse 
Cindy Blauw

Sheri Blauw 
Daniel Boerman 
Dawn Boerman 
Elaine Boettcher 
Marvin Bonnes

Mark Borer 
Michael Borer 
Rebecca Brander 
Linda Bulthuis 
Richard Bulthuis

Paul Byrne 
Mark Cevaal 
Tanya Chase 
Craig Coburn 
James Cook 
Linda Davids

Donna Decker 
Judith DeHaan 
Carol DeMaster 
James DeMaster 
Joel DeVries 
Sonja Didrickson

42



/

Paul Iwema 
Jay Johnson 

Benjamin Kinzie 
Brian Knight

Paul Kretschmer 
Jacqueline Kulawiak 

Kristi Kuyers 
Laura Loucks

Ruth Luchtenburg 
Timothy McCallister 

Cathy Maas

Bonnie Hansen 
Jeannine Hoekstra 

Ria Hoogsteen 
Kenneth Huiner 

Sharon Irwin

W onder, n ew n ess  . . .
w h e r e ’s  m y n ex t class?

Teachers, torture . . . w ill I  pass?  
H om ew ork  

Plays
C om m ittees  

an d  Sports.
U pperclassm en  o f  a ll sorts!
Though w e ’ll  adm it

this y e a r ’s  b e en  fun,
N ow  o f  course

w e're g la d  i t ’s  done.
—A Freshm an

Laura Dykhuizen 
James Dykstra 

David Erffmeyer 
James Evenhouse 

Janna Fink 
Kelly Fodness

Denise Folkens 
Tom Folkerts 

Stephen Gantz 
Martin Ginley 

Jeff Gorter 
Diane Groenboom

Vincent Mann 
Diane Mete

Jeffrey Newman 
Richard Noorlag

Ronald Nordman

43



Class of ’82

44

David VanMersbergan 
Jane Voortman 
Fern Walker 
Linda Wassenar

Bonnie Wieringa 
Gerrit Wieringa 
Steven Wiersum

Jane Wolfe 
Karyl Woldman 
Brenda Yetter

Jan Zapfe 
Julie Zeilstra

Sandra Zuidema

Connie Overzet 
William Pastoor 
Jeff Pilz 
Diana Reitsma 
Gregory Renkema 
Larry Rispens

Pete Rocco 
Lynelle Ryskamp 
Buddy Shafer 
Paul Slocum 
David Speelman

Thomas Sperling 
Heidi Stavenger 
Ginger Stevenson 
Hope Titock 
Kathy VanDerDyke

Lisa Vandermolen 
Gary VanderNaald 
Linda VanderNaald 
Patty VanderVeld



45



ACADEMICS



47



Timothy Christian School Board

Peter Huizenga, President 
Martin Stulp, Vice-president 
Loren Dykstra, Secretary 
George Hoekstra, Treasurer 
Kenneth Loerop, Financial Secretary

Harry Boerman 
Willard Bronger 
James Brouwer 
Peter Buikema, Sr. 
Jacob DeBoer 
Paul Eldersveld 
John Gorman 
Gerrit Groenewold

Richard Hoving, Sr. 
Ronald Nordman 
Robert Ribbens 
Robert Sutherlin 
William VanDyke, Jr. 
Henry W iltjer 
John Woldman

Arnold Hoving 
Superintendent 
High School Principal 
M echanical Drawing



Sharon Venhousen — Secretary

Donna Venhousen — W ednesday secretary

Raymond Rozendal — M aintenance supervisor

W alter K leinedler — Custodian

49



James Boven
Bookkeeping, Shorthand, Typing 
Boys Freshman Basketball

Beryl Bean
Library
SAGA

Steven Daniels
Band, Music Appreciation
Pep Band

50



Thomas Day
Speech, English III, Algebra 
Drama Club

John Harkema
Latin, English I, English III
Fine Arts Festival, Softball Assistant

John Evenhouse 
Chemistry, Physics
Varsity Baseball, Boys Sophomore Basketball

Donald Greenfield 
Athletic Director 
Physical Education
Boys Varsity Basketball, Cross Country



James Hartgerink
Art, M echanical Drawing
SAGA Photography

Henrietta Kingma 
Registrar
Guidance, Geometry, Math II 
Pep Club

Charles Mepyans 
Guidance, German, Psychology 
Girls Tennis, Boys Tennis

Carl Reitsma
Old Testament, Reformed Perspectives
Church History, Ethics
Chapel

52



Joan Stob
English Lit, American Lit, English III 
TRUM PET

Larry Slager
U.S. History, Sociology, Current Affairs 
Softball, Intramurals

Leonard Stob
Government, Western Civilization, Economics 
Student Council



Thomas VanderLugt 
Geometry, Algebra III, Advanced Math 
Girls Frosh-Soph Basketball, Frosh-Soph 
Baseball

Joan Stulp
Home Ec I, Foods, Sewing, Family Living

Gail VanderVeer 
German, American Lit 
Cheerleaders, Pompon Girls

54



Cathy Wygmans 
Physical Education 
Volleyball, Intramurals

Dan VanProoyen
Dean
Biology
Girls Varsity Basketball, Boys Track

Marvin Wolterstorff 
Choir, Girls Glee, Boys Chorus, 
English I, English III 
Intramurals, Musicals



Sandy finds the photographer more interesting than her art 
work.

Intim ate details requires close concentration.

Freshm en have good tim es 
with their watercolors in art 
class.

Art explored in two and three dimensions
Art I students learned the basic 

elements of two dimensional art by 
drawing, painting, printing, and 
making collages.

Each student worked on in
dividual projects and the finished 
products were critiqued by the group. 
Art III offered a choice of five 
different nine-week courses. Cer
amics class made use of the kiln for 
their mugs and coil pots and had a 
trip to the Art Institute to see a

ceramics exhibit. Downtown Chicago 
also provided interesting sights for 
drawing students-armed with their 
pencils and paper. Three dimension
al sp ace  w as ex p lo red  by the 
sculpture students; this resulted .in 
many original designs for their tube 
sculptures. Students in the fiber arts 
class worked with macrame, rug 
hooking and weaving to develop 
texture and originality in their work.

Something in her flowers amuses (u

O n ce  again  o r ig in a lity  
displayed by Steve.



Students perfect basic drafting skills
M echanical drawing students 

in their first year spent much time on 
developing d raftin g  sk ills  and 
learning to use angles, protractors, 
compasses, and straight edges to do 
their drawings. They drew a variety 
of geometric figures, were instructed 
in drawing m achine parts, and 
learned how to dimension pictures 
of tools ' and hardw are. As the 
students progressed through the 
mechanical drawing course of study 
they also learned to make floor plans 
of their own design.

Bob finds that two drawing boards are better than one.

Like teacher . . . like students

Did you take my pencils?

Laurie receives individual attention from Mr. Hartgerink

57



Mrs. Stulp supervises home ec pizza day.

Assembly line pizza production.

Homemaking fundamentals put to use
The hom e ec departm ent was 

headed by a new teacher this year; Mrs.
Stulp was in charge of four different 
classes. In Home Ec I freshman and 
sophomore girls were taught fundamen
tals of hom em aking and grooming.
Design basics and color coordination 
helped the sewing class to select styles 
flattering to their figure types; they 
visited a fabric warehouse and bought 
material. Hidden talent was brought out 
in coed foods class, especially making 
pies and pizza; here some of the boys 
excelled. Junior and senior girls were 
taught practical views toward marriage 
and children and learned how their own 
moral values would affect their personal 
lifestyles.

Terri and M ary go through practice for a mock family
living wedding.

The more cooks . . . the better the dinner.
Dave shows off his culinary expertise.



Accuracy, improved skills receive emphasis

Dictation is given to shorthand students by a stern faced Mr. Boven.
Bookkeeping students were in

structed in keeping records, balancing 
books for tax purposes and using an 
adding machine, which helped to make 
the answers work out more often. An 
introduction to office and business skills 
was taught to shorthand students. They 
not only took dictation but learned a 
filing system and a method of doing 
pegboard payrolls. For typing students, a 
major emphasis was placed on improv
ing skills and learning to type a variety 
of letters, business reports and speeches. 
A representative from Me Cormick 
Junior College visited the business 
classes to explain the opportunities 
involved in business careers.

Keep your eyes on that copy, not the keys.

No one goofs off in my classes.

Diane appears to be unaware of the photo' 
grapher.

59



Hey, I think Mrs. Stob wants me to read.

Freshm en have different opinions about English class.

I didn’t know that!

English courses scan wide rang*
From drama and grammar to 

creative writing and poetry, fresh
man English students covered a 
variety of topics. Novels studied 
included WHEN THE LEGENDS 
DIE and TO KILL A MOCKING 
BIRD. Speech class offered valuable 
experience in talking in front of an 
audience through persuasive, infor
mative, and humorous speeches. 
SR A  read ing  w as a new  class 
designed to increase student reading 
levels and comprehension. A major 
em p h asis fo r so p h o m o res w as 
writing their first term papers and 
ioing research, making notes and

outlines. This class also studied 
writings of American authors and 
had some instruction in grammar and 
composition. Twelve classes for a 
quarter credit a piece provided a 
good range of choice for juniors, with 
courses such as Greek lit, comedy, 
drama, debate, and written composi
tion. Seniors discussed seven periods 
of British literature from Medieval to 
Twentieth Century and had a lot of 
practice in writing papers. A high
light for the English Lit Class was a 
trip to C ircle Campus to see a 
production of MACBETH.



Not all of Latin class concentrated on Latin.

Sprechen Sie Deutsch aut Latinus?
The Cambridge Latin Course 

helped first year Latin students as 
they struggled with new works and 
attempted to read stories. Translating 
New Testament books such as I and 
II Peter and I, II, and III John 
presented a challenge to advanced 
scholars. A field trip was arranged to 
see the Pompeii exhibit at the Art 
Institute, follow ed by a trip to 
Greektown and lunch at the Parthen
on restaurant.

Magazines and filmstrips served 
as aids to German students trying to 
learn a new conversational language. 
Sophomore and junior classes did a 
lot of work in grammar and transla
tions. A special outing for advanced 
students was a visit to Germantown 
and a meal at the Treffpunkt. Seniors 
did some work in reading Nazi and 
Modern German literature and also 
translated plays.

Sherri and Liz have things other than German on their minds.

Lynn uses a puppet hospital for a 
German project.

Latin isn’t all that believable to Tony.



Combined classes change curriculum
Freshman Bible was changed 

this year to be a two-semester class 
that also provided social studies 
credit. The students studied the 
relationship between the develop
ment of Western civilization and the 
Christian church. The Old Tes
tament was studied by sophomores; 
part of their assignment was to 
memorize the kings of Judah and 
Israel and some Biblical passages. 
Church history for juniors traced the 
grow th of the ch u rch  through 
Catholicism, the Reformation, and to 
the p resen t day. M oral living 
through the Ten Commandments 
was taught in Christian ethics; also 
included was a study of personality 
traits and some outside reading. The 
abortion unit was accented by slides, 
and Mr. Mulder, funeral director, 
showed a film and talked about the 
Christian view of death. Reformed 
perspectives was another available 
option; here seniors reviewed the 
life and philosophy of John Calvin.

Rev. Reitsma finds there’s an amusing side to teaching ethics.

Steve takes five at the end of reformed 
perspectives class.

62



Mr. Day shows off his color-coordinated wardrobe.

“But this is the fourth time I ’ve gone through it.”

Instruction + effort = math success

Something distracts )ana and Linda during 
algebra.

The basic building blocks of 
algebra were taught to freshman 
m ath students; these includ ed  
setting up algebraic expressions and 
solving for polynomials. For fresh
men and sophomores not in algebra, 
there was consumer math which 
in stru cted  stu d en ts in w riting  
checks, balancing a checkbook, and 
keeping credit records. Those ever 
popular theorems and proofs of 
geometry showed their practical side 
when students were assigned to 
construct geometric figures. Third 
year algebra pupils learned number 
patterns and sequences with help 
from Fibbonacci and his rabbits as 
well as reviewed the basics from two 
years previous. Advanced math 
finished up four years for seniors 
with a beginning study of trig- 
nometry and calculus which includ
ed m a tr ice s , m o d u lo sets, and 
sine-cosine functions.

Ken gets a helping hand from Mr. Vander- 
Lugt.



Doug and John are concentrating on 
different things in physics.

Equations and experiments test theories

Saundra gets ready to take some notes 
by limbering up her arm.

M ore theories are making Brad tired of taking 
notes.

Classifications of plants and 
an im als in to  the sev en  le v e ls  
rece iv ed  a m ajo r em phasis in 
freshman and sophomore biology 
classes. The study of the respiratory 
and nervous systems was aided by 
the dissection of frogs. Biology 
students also studied the other 
systems of the body and some 
human genetics. The reactions of 
molicules in experimentation and 
how they effect each other helped 
chemistry students to understand 
m olecular theory. W orking with 
equations led to the realization that 
much of chemistry is described by 
mathematics. Physics class traced 
man’s comception of motion from 
Aristotle through Newton’s three 
laws, and later covered Einstein’s 
theory of relativity. Interference 
patterns and waves were studied 
with the use of a ripple tank; and 
students also discussed whether 
light is a wave or a particle.

“I know my assignment is here somewhere, Mr. Van
Prooyen."



Mr. Evenhouse tends to draw “different” crowds.

Deep thought overcom es Holly during class.

Yes, that’s kinectic energy too. 

Ed attempts to grasp a new concept.

65



Bev Fischer shows off the smashing forehand of a tennis pro.

Jenny discovers the amusing side of tennis.

Weights and leaper increase abilities

Mr. Greenfield proves to be an enthusiastic ump.

T h e p u rchase of a w eight 
machine gave both the boys and girls 
something new to work on. A leaper 
machine also helped some athletes 
to increase their jumping abilities. A 
long with the regular gym activities 
of football, soccer, basketball, floor 
hockey and wrestling, the boys had 
time to improve their strength by 
working out with the weights on the 
stage. The girls played and worked 
on their standard skills in volleyball, 
gymnastics, softball, and basketball; 
along with learning the new sports of 
soccer and field hockey.

“W hat’s that you say?”

66



Sit-ups take two.

With the utmost confidence Judy exhibits her beam 
splits. Stavenger’s mighty swing rips the pitch.

It doesn't hurt to relax w hile your partner fulfills his push-up requirements.

67



Mr. Slager from a student’s view.
S tu d e n ts  s tru g g le  th ro u g h  
another tough U .S. History test.

Ancient to current society — we covered all

Starting with the discovery of 
A m erica, U .S . history students 
traced the growth and development

Cyndi and Dan play close attention as Pete gives his opinion during the soc. panel. 0 f  our nation- the class was shown
movies and filmstrips and slides to 
aid student comprehension. Five 
problems in American society were 
examined by sociology classes — 
crime, the environment, prejudice, 
violence and the energy crisis. Along 
with this, each student participated 
in a panel discussion on the topic of 
h is ch o ice . Psychology classes 
le a rn e d  abou t p sy ch o lo g ica l 
development through adolescence. 
They did tests on themselves and 
surveyed other students to find their 
reactions to different situations. The 
class took a field trip to The Robert 
Crown Center and was shown how 
the human brain picks up uncons
cious messages in advertisments. 
Governm ent class, a graduation 
requirement, studied the U.S. and 
Illinois constitutions. Students also 
le a rn e d  how p o litics  w ork by 
playing a simulation game of a 
cam p aign  and  e le c tio n  w h ich  
proved to be very competitive. On 
May 1 — Law Day — a mock trial 
was held by lawyers for students 
from local schools; the class traveled 
to Bloomingdale to see this and 
Mary DeHaan, Mike Newman and 
Mark Tazelaar acted as jurors.

68

An "enthralled" psychology class has a staring contest with
f h a  r o t





ACTIVITIES



71



S.C. encourages student participation

Newman looks on as the goldfish slither down M ark's throat.

Kneeling: M. Tazelaar, S. Wiersum, J. Okkema - vice president. Second: K. 
VanDerDyke, M. Tiesenga, N. VanKampen, L. Kooy - secretary, K. Daniels, B. Hansen. 
Third: M. Newman - treasurer, C. Groenewold, M. Tazelaar - president, D. Reitsma.

Student Council’s first project 
of the year was the all-school party 

which also marked initiation day. 
freshm en endured the day of trial 
and awaited their impending doom 
in the form of kangaroo court. 
Christmas brought about the annual 
party where students had the choice 
of bowling, skating, or gym activities. 
1 lomecoming had several changes 
from previous years. O ne was 
having a king and male court, along 
with the girls. Mark Nordman and 
Sherri Vriesman took the crowns 
and had in their court seniors Sheryl 
Bronger, Meredith Kladder, Mike 
Newman, Larry Overzet; juniors 
judy Davids, M ike Dombrowski, 
Bev Heerdt, Onsi Kamel; so
phomores Linda Gantz, A] Terpstra, 
Jane Voortman and freshman Craig 
Colburn. The biggest activity of the 
Student Council was the rewriting of 
the S.C. Constitution by a committee 
led by Mark Tazelaar. The awards 
banquet concluded the year leaving 
the; presidency in the hands of Kristy 
Daniels.

72



An anonymous freshman gets the privilege and 
pleasure of a pie.

Freshmen gather to unwillingly sing their 
initiation woes.

The 1979 Homecoming Court

Laura supervises as T R U M PE T  staff interrogates S.C. at a press conference.

Rudolph, alias Jeaninne Hoekstra, gives a smile despite the 
horrors of initiation.

73



Homecoming, initiation and meetings

Judges listen with divided interest to Kangaroo Court overseer.

Press conference doesn’t prove to hold much excitem ent.

T .C .’s newly crowned queen displays her winning smile.



/

all output of successful student council

A penny on the nose is a result of a messy 
whipped cream  search.

Patti doesn’t seem to realize that helm ets and clown suits are both out 
of style this year.

Sherri poses with Mark, Timothy’s first homecoming king.

M ike is surrounded by “Stobs.”

Jeff Pilz hangs on to his new found love.



The group Lazy keeps everyone awake and alert.

Fine Arts Wee!

A downcast Christopher Robin sits upon his thinking stone.

Things get tense as Barb pulls with all she’s 
got.

Creative art by grade school children provides an interesting decor for the 
bleachers.

76

An inside joke is shared by committee m embers Phyllis and Linda.



guarantees good time for all

In the sand: B. Johnson - chairman. First: C. Blauw, M. DeHaan, J. 
Evenhouse, S. Wiersum, D. Tammeling, H. Songer. Second: J. Davids, S, 
Dykstra, L. Kooy, L. Sytsma, P. Hoffman, D. Rozema, R. Luchtenberg. 
Third: Mr. Harkema - sponsor, Mr. Daniels, C. Tamminga, J. Dwaurshuis, 
Mr. Wolterstorff.

T h e F in e  A rts C om m ittee, 
headed by Bob Johnson, welcomed 
the 78-79 school year by hosting a 
square dance. Oktobert fest centered 
around the theme “The Wonderful 
World of Disney,”; The animated 
world came alive with acts from 
“Mary Poppins,” “The Lady and the 
Tram p,” “Alice in W onderland,” 
and “W innie the Pooh.” A special 
performance was also given for the 
children at Elim. At Thanksgiving 
time, Fine Arts put on a chapel that 
turned the students’ eyes to all the 
things we should be thankful for.

Fine Arts Week started out with 
a performance by Appalachian clog 
dancers and a square dance, the 
1978 best short movie “Sandcastles” 
was viewed, and to end the week in 
style a concert was given by Peter 
Bardolph’s band, Lazy. Throughout 
the week there were competitions in 
drama, art, photography, piano, 
vocal, and instrumental. Later in 
spring the winners of the various 
competitions went to a Fine Arts 
Festival at Trinity Christian College, 
where Timothy received the first 
place trophy.

Larry and Bob find outdoor cooking an entertaining sport.

W ise Old Owl (L. Sytsma) warns 
the forest m embers of Tigger, as 
Eeyore (L. Kooy) looks on.

77



Fine Arts’ variety of events keep

78



yeryone involved, interested, and active



Staff begins the long task of laying out the next issue.

Changed format and style brings new look
During the sch ool y ear of 

1978-79, Editor Laura Kooy with the 
help of her staff and sponsor, turned 
the T R U M P E T  into a genuine 
newspaper. The TR U M PET consist
ed of sportstops edited by Liz 
M etcalfe and Betty Munk, TR U M 
PET notes, an editorial, a column 
written by Bob Venhousen, and a 
variety of articles concerning school 
activities. Throughout the school 
year the TR U M PET kept the student 
body inform ed about the exam 
change, the North Central Evalua
tion, the newly formed curriculum 
com m ittee, and the b ask etb a ll 
season — highlighted by great 
coverage of the downstate trip. 
Besides changing the size of the 
paper to magazine style, the TR U M 
PET staff also decided to have a 
press co n fe re n ce  to allow  the 
student body to find out more about 
Student Council.

Front: S. Hoekstra, A. Vos, N. Dykstra, L. Kooy, C. Veldm an, B. W ieringa, B. Venhousen, L. 
M etcalfe. Back: Mrs. Stob - adviser, O. Kamel, M. Newman.

Laura Kooy - editor

80



Long nights hard work result in yearbook
PHOTOGRAPHERS Bottom: Mr. Hartgerink 
- adviser, J. Franz, S. VanDahm. Second: J. 
Langa, L. Prins, S. Bronger.

The SAGA staff chose “Tim e” as 
the book’s theme, which is something 
they were short of as the deadlines 
approached. Under the leadership of 
Miss Bean, serving as adviser for the 
last time, the book gradually took 
shape and even though there were 
the usual h ead ach es of double 
negatives, black pictures and non

existent copy, the staff did have some 
fun times. There’s just something 
about eating pizza in the library on a 
late night and not getting in trouble 
for it. A lot of work and creative effort 
went into this year’s SAGA and the 
staff hopes everyone in the student 
body enjoys the book.

Seated: R. VanM ersBergan - writer, B. Slinkman - 
typist, L. DeYoung - layout. Second: D. Rozema, M. 
Kladder, L. M etcalfe, H. Songer, not pictured: Sheryl 
Bronger — writers.

B U SIN E SS ST A FF M. DeHaan, J. Bussema, M. 
Groenboom, D. VanderV elde - assistant manager, 
B. Rispens.

EDITORIAL BOARD M. Kladder - copy editor, M. Newman - editor, L. Euwema - 
assistant editor, J. Bussema - business manager, M iss Bean - adviser, M. DeV ries - layout 
editor. tv



Laura works for her title as outstanding girl in band.

Seated: D. Bakker, M. DeHaan, S. Allen, M . Groenboom. Second: G. Renkema, 
J. Evenhouse, J. Dykstra, M. Irwin, O. Kamel, R. Bulthuis, S. Gantz. Third: Mr. 

Daniels - Director, S. W ieringa, J. W ieringa, J. DeM aster, B. Kinzie, D. 
VanM ersbergan, M. Cevaal, J. Vos, S. VanKooten, J. Hoeks, C. Tamminga. 

Fourth: J. Smith, K. Huiner, D. Boerman, K. Daniels. Fifth: M. Bonnes, R.
Tazelaar. Tree: D. Bardolph, D. Dykstra, E. Teune, K. Vos.

parade marching
Headed by a new conductor, 

Mr. Daniels, the band gave four 
concerts; to the usual fall, Christmas, 
and spring performances was added 
a pre-St. Louis concert. Before this 
appearance the band was critiqued 
by Mr. Richard Fischer of Concordia 
Teachers College. The last appear
ance of the season was in the 
Elm hurst M em orial Day parade 
after much practice in marching 
around the school neighborhood. By 
having each band member sell two

“You’ve almost got it now.”

In this class everyone blows their own horn.

82

Concerts, St. Louis,



Bottom: V. M annella, S. Wiersum, P. Slocum. Second: N. Kamel, L. Ryskamp,
R. Hoogsteen, L. M etcalfe, D. Hoeks, T. Voortman, D. Decker. Third: J. Daane, 
H. Titock, T. Boerman, A. Vos, J. Dombrowski, L. W ieringa, D. Reitsma, L. 
Dykhuizen, S. Zuidema, B. Yetter, L. W assenar. Fourth: J. Hamstra, B. VanZeelt, 
L. Kooy, P. Venhousen, D. VanderVelde, S. Schuart, D. Boerman, D. 
VanderVelde, B. Fischer, D. M etcalfe. Tree: J. Cook, R. Wishnew.

.11 handled by T. C.’s band
boxes of candy, the band raised 
enough money to attend a band 
competiton in St. Louis, Missouri.
T he com petition  was betw een  
M idw est high schools with an 
enrollment of five hundred or less.
After the competition the band spent 
a fun day at the Six Flags amusement 
park. Awards for outstanding girl 
and boy in band were given to Laura 
Kooy and David Hoeks at Timothy’s 
award banquet.

And a 1, and a 2, . . .

Mr. Daniels coaches a freshman trio.



Bottom: J. Lanega, B. Heerdt, J. Laning, J. Daane, J. John, S. Reitsma, L. 
Sevenberg, D. Rozema, J. Evenhouse, S. Allen, L. Ottenhoff, S. Bronger, 
C. Reitsma, B, M oreno, B. Armstrong, N. Kamel, T. Blauw. Second: M. 
Kladder, B. Slinkm an, D, VanderVelde, L. Cook, J. Davids, C. Veldman, 
N. Dykstra, M. Tiesenga, B. Fischer, L. VanByssum, P. Johnson, M. 
Groenboom, A. DeVries, C, Groenewold, E. Workman, H. Songer, L. 
Boeringa. Third: R. Keizer, J. Okkema, B, Johnson, O. Kamel, J. Smith,

J. Franz, E. Teune, J. Hoffman, R. Hoekstra, J. W ieringa, S, Wieringa, 
G. VanderVeld, R. W ishnew, L. Euwema, M. DeHaan, B. Munk. Top: 
L. Prins, T. DeYoung, T. M iller, P. Howe, D. Davids, T, Dykstra, S. 
VanDahm, R. Bakker, D. Bardolph, K. Tazelaar, M. Boeringa, J. 
Burbulys, J. Andre, S. Reitsma, L. Overzet, L. Sytsma, D. Brander, L. 
M etcalfe.

84

Linda and Jan keep their eyes and concentration 
on their music.

“Don’t tell me - show m e!’’



Mr. W olterstorff arranges the choir for the concert.

Fourth hour rehearsals bring great results for our choir.

Diligent practice produces desired tone.
As Mr. Wolterstorff said, “The 

choir this year has a fantastic 
sound.’’ Although our choir had 
some outstanding singers, the good 
sound was due to the unification of 
the tone qualities. This year the choir 
gave fa ll, C hristm as and Palm 
Sunday concerts and performed at 
graduation. Members of the choir 
also participated in the variety night 
along with individuals from drama 
club.

The highpoint of the year for 
choir was an all-day competition 
held at Trinity Christian College. 
The choir practiced most of the day 
with Illiana, Chicago Christian, and 
Trinity for a very successful evening 
concert. W hen the choirs were 
individually critiqued by the mass 
choir director, Mr. Nobel, Timothy 
w as h igh ly  co m p lim en ted  for 
attention given to musical detail.

It takes six hands for this song.

Timothy w atches Illiana rehearse for mass 
concert at Trinity Christian.



Sylvia Barrett 
Joe Ferone 
Beatrice Schachter 
J. J. McHabe 
Paul Barringer 
Dr. Maxwell Clarke 
Ellen
Ella Friedenberg 
Frances Egan 
Charlotte Wolf 
Samuel Bester 
Sadie Finch

Larry Overzet 
Steve Wiersum 
Nadia Kamel 
Karyl Woldman 
Dan Reitsma 
Renee Bailey 
Roxanne Scholle 
Alan Folkerts 
Ellen Reitsma

CAST
Maria Groenboom 
Tony M iller 
Lisa Euwema 
Bob Johnson 
Bill Reichardt 
Scott Wieringa 
Bev Slinkman 
Laurie DeYoung 
Nancy Van Kampen 
Carol Veldman 
Scott Spirka 
Natalie Dykstra 

Students
Beth Van Dinther 
Kathy Vander Dyke 
Sandy Allen 
Onsi Kamel 
John Franz 
Cindy Blauw 
Ed Tuene 
Kathy Weglarz 
Heidi Stavenger

“Today is my birthday. Happy Birthday. Signed: M e.’

Another classroom is added to Timothy.

Drama Club goes up the

Seated: K. Daniels, J. John, L. Hersink, M. Groenboom, T. M iller, J. Smith, Mr. Day - sponsor, L. Gibson, 
S. Hoekstra, C. Reitsma, S. Wiersum, B. Johnson. Second: L. Euwema, P. Korringa, B. Armstrong, S. Allen, 
J. Ottenhoff, B. Fischer, J. Fink, D. Boerman, N. Dykstra, K. VanDerDyke, L. Dykhuizen, K. Woldman, L. 
Wierenga. Third: D. Davids, D. Reitsma, R. Bailey, S. Irwin, E. Boettcher, L. Davids, L. VanderN aald, L. 
Bulthuis, D. Brander, E. Reitsma, J. Davids, K. Weglarz. Fourth: D. Huiner, B. Hansen, D. Groenboom, D. 
Rozema, S. Wieringa, L. Prins, J. Franz, C. Veldman, N. VanKampen, B. Slinkm an, J. Pristo. Fifth: H. 
Stavenger, C. Blauw, B. Heerdt, C. Groenewold, A. Vos, N. Kamel, E. Teune, J. Laning, L. Overzet, D. 
Bardolph, L. DeYoung, B. VanZeelt, M. DeVries.

down staircase.
The production of “Up the 

Down Staircase” was directed by 
Mr. Day, assisted by Julie Pristo. The 
play tells the story of a new English 
teacher struggling to adjust at an 
inner city school; she was effectively 
portrayed by M aria Groenboom. 
The play was also highlighted by 
Tony M iller’s apperance as Joe 
Ferone, the school tough guy, and 
Bob Johnson’s as the overly organ
ized assistant principal. Bill Rei- 
chardt’s characterization of Paul 
Barringer provided the romantic 
interest in the play.

One unique problem the cast 
ran into was that of adapting the 
lines to fit present day lifestyles, 
since it was originally written in 
1969. An exam p le of this was 
changing fushcia stretch pants to 
jeans. The general audience reac
tion was very positive; everyone 
seemed to enjoy it.

86





Annie dazzles audience in spring production
A spectacular performance of Irving 

Berlin’s “Annie Get Your Gun” was the 
result of the combined leadership of Mr. 
Day and Mr. W olterstorff and the 
assistance of the orchestra headed by 
Mr. Daniels. Annie, played by Mary 
DeHaan, charm ed the audience as 
Frank Butler, portrayed by Bill Rie- 
chardt, charmed her. Adding to the 
enjoyment was the humorous arguing 
between Charlie Davenport and Miss 
D olly T ate . Al F o lk erts  held  the 
audience captive as Chief Sitting Bull, as 
did Annie’s little brother and sisters. 
Adding to the completeness of the play 
were the special effects: one scene was 
a strobe lighted shooting event and one 
of the unique props was a fly-away 
roo ster h ead . M any nights sp ent 
practicing helped the whole cast to 
produce a high quality evening of 
entertainment. A special help was Ms. 
Laura Weiger, a professional dancer 
who choreographed the play. During 
in term issio n  at the third  of four 
performances, Annie, though tired and 
breathless, sparkled and commented 
about the play, “I love it! It’s so much 
fun!” The audience agreed entirely; they 
too loved it and had a very good time 
watching the play.

Annie Oakley 
Frank Butler 
Charlie Davenport 
Buffalo Bill 
Dolly Tate 
Mac
Foster Wilson
Chief Sitting Bull
Little Jake
Nellie
Jessie
Minnie
Iron Tail
Pawnee Bill
Conducter
Porter
Mr. Schugler Adams
Mrs. Schugler Adams
Dr. Ferguson
Mrs. Ferguson
Mr. T.L.C. Keefer
Mr. Ernest Henderson
Mrs. Henderson
Mrs. Sylvia Potter-Porter
Waiter
Little Girls

Directors

CAST
Mary DeHaan 
Bill Reichardt 
Bob Johnson 
Scott Spirka 
Maria Groenboom 
Steve Vos 
Scott Wieringa 
Alan Folkerts 
Steve Wiersum 
Jane Voortman 
Sandy Allen 
Peggy Johnson 
Paul Howe 
Ed Teune 
Vince M annella 
Jim Andre 
Glenn Vander Veld 
Ardy Vos 
Steven VanDahm 
Nadia Kamel 
Jim Andre 
Kevin Tazelaar 
Cyndi Reitsma 
Natalie Dykstra 
Joel DeVries 
Deanna Blauw 
M ichelle Wieringa 
Mr. Day 
Mr. Wolterstorff





Old West highlights banquet

The annual dinner given by the 
junior class for the seniors was 
centered around the theme of the 
wild west. Decorations set the mood 
with flats of store and saloon fronts 
from an old west town. Barbecued 
ribs and chicken also helped to 
em p h asize  the them e. M ovies 
brought to life images of western 
living in a humorous way. The 
seniors appreciated the effort put 
into the banquet, especially when 
they remembered the work they had 
done the previous year.

The saloon seem s to be the hot spot at the junior-senior banquet.

Does anyone care for any punch?

Something is making Jenny happy.

Is everybody happy?



Future award winners wait for dinner.

Annual awards and recognition 
bestowed at Key West banquet

A w ards B an q u et th is y ear 
began with Mr. Stob ’s opening 
prayer. After a delicious dinner, 
entertainment was provided by a 
Christian magician who made use of 
Brian Thoms and Linda Noorlag as 
his assistants and later did a trick 
with Dan Irwin’s twenty dollars. 
Humorous moments of the evening 
included Bob Johnson’s “Pooh” song 
to introduce the Fine Arts co- 
chairmen, Laura Kooy’s confession 
of sleeping overnight in school, and 
Mr. Slager’s warning to Liz M etcalfe 
and Debbie “M unch” Tammeling 
that they were under surveillance 
after their recent toilet papering 
episodes. Mr. Hoving also an
nounced w hich  tea ch ers  w ere 
leaving T.C. and expressed the 
school’s gratitude for their years of 
teaching. Outstanding girl and boy 
awards w ere presented to Bev 
F isch er and Bob Johnson; and 
before the concluding prayer Kristy 
Daniels was announced to be the 
new Student Council president.

Mr. Harkem a presents the sophomore 
Latin award to Pam DeM aster.

Along with his em cee duties, M ark gives Mr. Hoving the 
C.C. first place district trophy.

D av e M a y e r ’s m agic 
amazed and entertained the 
audience.

ating crowd seem to be enjoying themselves.

91



Thanksgiving chapel, presented with choir’s help had a meaningful
message.

Biweekly services inspire staff, students

Almost all eyes are on the director as a small choir from Willowbrook
performs.

92



ymnasts, singers, special 
fents entertain students

Acrobatic stunts provide assembly entertainment.

Appalachian clog dancers stimulate the student 
body's interest.

Calvin’s band includes Timothy in its tour.

Singer-pianist-guitar player puts on a show.

93



CHAIR CREW  Top: B. Shafer, D, Alquire, T. Aguirre, 
D. Banker, T. Koch. Bottom: P. Byrne, H. Titock, J. 
Andersen, J. Hoekstra, W. W illiams

M ILK BO YS: B. W ieringa and D. Rispens.

Student help keeps T.G. going
Student volunteers add much to 

the smooth operation of Timothy. 
This year there were as many as any 
previous year. The areas in which 
they participated included setting up 
chairs for chapel, passing out milk at 
lunchtime, working at the library 
desk, helping in the office and wor
king with the teachers in the grade 
school. W herever the students hel
ped out, they were greatly apprecia
ted.

LIBRA RY AID ES: S. Bromme, L. Lochs, D. Folkens, B. Rispens, L. 
VanderN aald, K. VanDerDyke, L. TenBerge, J. Franz.

94





SPORTS



97



C. C. grabs first in districts
The varsity cross country team 

ended the season with a record of 
four and three, capturing fourth 
place in the P.S.L., while frosh-soph 
finished in sixth place with a record 
of one and six. In the P.S.L. finals the 
varsity placed fourth once again. 
Co-captains Hoekstra and Nordman 
made a ll-con feren ce because of 
their fine performances all year. On 
the frosh-soph level, Terpstra placed 
first in the fin als, w ith G errit 
Wieringa following in second; the 
team as a whole finished in sixth 
place. For the first time there were 
girls running on junior varsity; the 
girls seemed to enjoy it and showed 
potential.

One of the high lights of the 
season was running at the Calvin 
College Invitational. Seven boys 
competed and placed fourth out of 
twelve team s present. Nordman 
received individual honors at the 
meet. State competition started with 
districts, in which the team captured 
first place; this was one of their best 
efforts. Although the team didn’t do 
as well in sectionals, Hoekstra did 
place seventh, qualifying for State. 
He ran at Peoria and finished 
thirty-sixth.
Timothy starts on its way to a victory ovei 
Providence.

A determined Nordman rounds the corner.
WE THEY

Luther North 34 24
Chicago

Christian
Walther

25 ' 32
- 3 2 25

Illiana Christian 21 38
Providence 24 31
Aurora Central 36 21
Luther South 16 39
Warren Invitational 9th

f Elmwood Park 
Inwjrational 4th

Calvin Invitational 4th
PSL Finals 4th
IHSA Districts 1st
IHSA Sectionals 8th

Kneeling: A. Terpstra, R. Luchtenberg, B. W ieringa, R. Bronger, D. W ieringa, G. W ieringa, P. Byrne, J. Anderson, T. 
DeYoung, D. VanM ersbergen. Standing: R. Bos, J. Hoekstra — co-captain, B. Bronger, M. Nordman — co- captain, J. Fink, 
M. Tazelaar, P. Luchtenberg, Mr. Greenfield — coach.

98



W aiting for the race results gives M ark a nervous itch.

T he pack “follows the leader,” M ark Nordman, on a tough Woodstock
course.

A seventh place finish in the sectionals was a 
result of Jim Hoekstra’s run.

Bonnie W ieringa shows that girls can do it too!



The ball seems to entertain Sherry Ribbens and Debbie Iwema.

Girls fault to 
1-6 season

The season ended for girls ten
nis with the varsity team in seventh 
place, their record being one and six. 
In the P.S.L. tournament they did 
improve their standings, ending up 
in sixth place. The frosh-soph finis
hed with a record of three wins and 
four losses. Because the team had 
five new positions to fill from the 
previous year, they were less expe
rienced than most teams in both 
singles and doubles. In spite of this, 
the team did improve steadily 
throughout the season. The only 
player to advance in the P.S.L. tour
nament was Karen DeBlecourt, 
playing second singles. Sherry Rib
bens and Debbie Iwema, at first 
doubles, played one of their best 
matches in the district tournament at 
York. The frosh-soph team worked 
hard all during the season and 
showed definite improvements 
every time they played.

Karen DeBlecourt gets good elevation on her return.

Front: B. Yetter, P. Bilthouse, P. VanderVeld, S. Zuidema, J. DeH aan.J. Zeilstra, S. Blauw, C. 
Maas. Second: Mr. M epyans — coach, L. Zuidema, T. VanRyn, D. Iwema, D. Blake, S. Ribbens, 
M. Tiesenga, K. DeBleCourt, B. Heerdt, L. W assenar.

100

yVV5t, v  ■
- w * WE THEY

Montini A ' f  V - * 0 5
Aurora Central 
Valley Lutheran 
Illiana Christian 
Luther South

I

f

1
1
0

4
4
5

V/i"' 3 2
Luther North 2 3
Walther Lutheran * 0 5
Chicago Christian 4# 1 4
Providence 0 5
Elmwood Park 1 4

E- * -ifr.-WhWs *.



F. Ruckauf, Mr. Hoving — coach, B. Shafer, R. Nordman, R. Bulthuis, R. Wishnew, 
D. Dykstra, D. Hoeks, J. Bussema, S. VanKooten, M. Bosman.

Good form is demonstrated by John Bussema.

Individual talent paces team
Proper golf attire is m odeled  by Fred  
Ruckauf.

Ten members comprised the golf 
team, which was headed by a new 
coach, Mr. Hoving. Three exper
ienced golfers returned from the 
previous year, Micah Bosman, John 
Bussema, and Dave Dykstra. Since in 
golf the top four scores are counted, 
and since this was overall a young 
team, they did experience a few 
defeats and finished with seventh

place in the PSL tournament. In 
IHSA districts they placed eleventh 
out of sixteen teams. One of the best 
meets of the season was Timothy’s 
defeat of Luther South, where the 
team shot a 179 total. The golfers 
hoped for a better season next year; 
with more than half of the team 
returning, an exp erienced  team 
should result.

• w e TH EY
Luther South 179 189
Chicago Christian 179 158
Luther North 191 217
Providence 178 172
W alther Lutheran 178 196
Aurora Central 196 174
Illiana Christian 196 189
PSL Tournament 7th place
IHSA Districts ytjh  place

M icah Bosman displays his custom made 
putter.

a

101



k
M l
t i l l /

WE THEY
Luther South 0 2
Walther 0 2
Chicago Christian 
Illiana Christian

0 2
0 2

Providence 0 2
Aurora Central 1 2
Luther North 0 oC*
Elmwood Park 0 2
York 0 2
Valley Lutheran 0 2
Glenbard W ist 
Montini

0 2
0 2

i .e .  - 0 2

Sherry Vriesman is up for the spike w hile Judy Davids is set for the ball to
return.

Team spikes to best record yet
A fifth place finish in the PSL 

was the result of the volleyball team’s 
best record in years. After losing to 
Luther South in the first match of the 
season, the varsity team came back to 
beat them in the first round of the 
PSL tournament. Varsity had two 
excellent setters in Mary DeHaan 
and Debbie Vander Velde, allowing 
them to vary their offense. Liz 
M etcalfe and Sherri Vriesman both 
contributed greatly all year; Liz was

named to the PSL all conference 
team. Another asset was successful 
su bstitu tion  w hich  show ed the 
specialized skills of team members. 
C oach W ygm ans d escrib ed  the 
players as being diligent, depend
able, and an enjoyable group to work 
with. Mr. Evenhouse coached the 
frosh-soph and was an assistant 
coach for varsity. They had a tough 
year, winning one game against 
Aurora Central.

FRO SH -SO PH  Front: J. Fink-manager, J. Zapfe, K. Fodness, I. Bassali, J. Voortman, K. Kuyers, D. 
Boerman-manager. Second: D. Decker-manager, D. V ander Velde, L. VanKam pen, P. DeM aster, D. 
Johnson, J. Hamstra, J. Cook, L. Boeringa, Mr. Evenhouse-coach.

Volleyball can be fun.



V A R SITY  Front: K. Daniels, J. Davids, L. Cook, C. Groenewold. Second: L. M etcalfe, M. DeHaan, S. 
Vriesman, S. Bronger, D. V anderV elde, C. Tamminga, M rs. W ygmans — coach. Not pictured: K. 
VanderSchaaf, L. Boeringa.

Blocking — a good defensive move.

A powerful spike is delivered by Carol Groenewold.

Timothy girls are up for the block.

WE THEY 
Luther So*fth . 0 2
I.C. ‘ 0 2
W alther 2 1
Elmwood Park 0 2
Chicago Christian 2 1
York 1 2
Illiana Christian 1 2
Valley Lutheran 0 2
Glenbard West 0 2
Providence 0 2
Aurora Central 2 1
Montini 0 2 - f l i
Luther North 0 2
PSL Tournament
Luther South 2 1
Luther North ’ 0 2
IHSA Districts
Nazareth « 0 2

103



POM PON  G IRLS Kneeling: R. Luctenberg, J. Wolf, B. W ieringa. Second: N. 
Kamel, L. Ryskamp, J. Hoekstra. Third: C. Veldman, P. Venhousen, C. 
Overzet, C. Lake.

Crowd boosters excite fans throughout year

A faithful pep band m ember awaits his cue.

Halftim e entertainm ent is provided by the pompon girls.



JV cheerleaders keep their spirit throughout a long season.

FRO SH -SO PH  Kneeling: A. Vos - captain, C. Blauw, J. DeHaan, C. M aas, N.
VanKam pen, S. Blauw.

V A R SIT Y  Kneeling: P. Johnson, B. Beerdt, M. Groenboom. Second: T. Blauw, 
B. Van Zeelt - captain, J. Smith.

A victory leap and the varsity is on their way.

105



FRO SH -SO PH  Kneeling: K. Woldman, L. Vanderm olen, K. VanDerDyke — managers. 
Second: Mr. VanderLugt — coach, D. M e tca lfe ,}. Daane, K. Kuyers, B. W iltjer, D. Blake, 
D. Decker, H. Barnes, ]. Fink, D. Boerman, B. Yetter, T. Voortman.

Vriesman unleashes

Girls first in

The younger Bronger gets ready to pass.

Defense was the key to the girls’ 
successful basketball season. The 
goal of the team for each game was to 
hold the opponents under forty 
points and to be aggressive. The girls 
practiced everyday after school, 
often on Saturday, and even came 
out on days of the '79 blizzard; some 
felt they had worked harder pushing 
their cars out than they had in 
practice. O verall the g irls’ team 
finished 14-7 and 5-2 in the league. 
After suffering a crushing defeat to 
Uliana, Timothy got a second chance 
and beat them in the semi-finals of 
the PSL tourney. This game led to the 
highpoint of the season when the 
team captured first place in the

tournament for the second year in a 
row. All-conference honors went to 
Liz M etcalfe and Sherri Vriesman, 
with Betty Munk receiving special 
mention. In state tournament action 
the girls won their own sub- regional 
and in celebration threw Mr. Van 
Prooyen in the showers for the first 
time in his coaching career. U n
fortunately the season was cut short 
with a heartbreaking one-point loss 
to York in IHSA regionals.

The junior varsity, coached by 
M r. V an d er Lught, also had a 
successful season, finishing 6-1 in the 
league. One of their most impressive 
victories was a shutout of Luther 
South.

Munk concentrates on the rim while S. Bronger gets ready 
to rebound.

106

her deadly jumpshot.

PSL and IHSA regional



A crowded bleacher of fans looks on as Betty jumps for
T.C.

Talented ball handler Liz M etcalfe leads T .C .'s offense.
Tim e out finds the girls anxious for Coach VanProoyen’s instructions.

F^O SH  ■

Elmwood Park 
Providence 
Ridgewood 
Illiana Christian 
Aurora Central 
Luther SotMt 
Chicago 

Christian 
Luther North 
Walther i n  

Lutheran

17
20

27
A

17

VA RSITY: Kneeling: J. Davids, B. Munk, R. Bronger, T. VanRyn. Standing: B. Fischer
— manager, ]. Laning, C. Tamminga, S. Bronger, L. M etcalfe, L. Boeringa, D. Tamm eling
- manager, M r. VanProoyen - coach.

VA RSITY 
| f WE
Rolling

Meadows 46
Willowbrook 44

39
58 
55 
51 
37
59 
73

________fistian
Aurora Central 

Luther South 
Chicago

Christian 37
Luther North 44
Glenbard West 28
Glenbard East 42
Walther Luthern 46
Montini 50
PSL Tournament 
W alther Luthern 54
Illiana Christian 39
Luther North 34
IHSA SubregTonals 

at Timothy 
I.C. , 48
Montini 46
IHSA Regionals 

at Addison Trail 
York 47 48

THEY

38
47
44
22
32
32 
61
33 
23

42
41
62
46
23
40

36 
30 

„ 26

21
27

107



Frosh, Sophs display contrast in seasons

FR ESH M EN  Kneeling: P. W ieringa - manager, J. DeM aster, C, Coburn, M. Borer, 
B. Pastoor, R. Nordman, J. DeVries, M. Borer, D. Huizinga - manager. Second: 
B. W iltjer, J. Evenhouse, G. VanderN aald, D. Erffm eyer, J. Daane - manager, J. 
Dykstra, T. Aguirre, T. Folkerts, M r. Boven - coach.

Basketball on the underclass
men level had its ups and downs this 
year. The freshman battles proved to 
be very exciting with the season’s 
last game deciding the PSL cham
pionship which went to Timothy. 
Mr. Boven coached a very talented 
group of boys who captured second 
place in the York Freshman Tourna
ment. The team progressed throug
hout the season, shown in their vic
tory over Lake Park late in the year 
to avenge an earlier defeat. The 
sophomore team didn’t do as well as 
expected; however, they, like the 
freshmen, beat Lake Park. They did 
not meet with much success in the 
Private School League, finishing in 
eighth place. The entire team practi
ced diligently all winter under 
Coach Evenhouse’s direction, and at 
the end of the season, three sopho
mores, Jim Hoeks, Steve Van Koo- 
ten, and Mark VanZeelt, were 
rewarded by being moved up to 
varsity for the IHSA Class A tourna
ment.

Erffm eyer lobs it to Pastoor while a sparse 
crowd looks on.

FRE§H M EN
WE THEY

Illiana C hri 
Luther So 
Lake Park 
W alther

38 36

Chicago Christian®1 29 41
Aurora Central 44 37
Luther North 30 32

< Illiana Christian 44 35
Luther South 62 30
Clenbard East 52 38

A bake Park^ 42 29
wValther JL 63 51

'^Chicago Christian 37 34
% th e r  North 29 19
S F  Ignatius 36 38
Holy Cross , 36 40
York 42 51
Chicago Christian Tournament

P ro v id en ce 40 51

108

Action too fast to be caught on film.



Hoeks handles the ball against a tough Luther North defense.

SO PH O M O RES Kneeling: G. Tameling, J. Vos, T. DeYoung, E. Voss, J. Smith. Second: L. Boeringa, T. 
VanRyn - managers, P. Sterenberg, M. VanZeelt, J. Hoeks, S. VanKooten, R. Bronger - manager, Mr. 
Evenhouse - coach.

Jon tries to shoot over an attempted 
block.

SOPHOM ORES
WE THEY 

ristian 25 56
Lake Park fa , 53- 38
Providence * " 27 40
Luther South 39
Providence 33
Walther Lutheran 
ChicagQpChristian 
Aurora Central 
Uliana Christian 
Providence • 33 36
Luther South 27 46
Walther Lutheran 38 42
Chicago Christian * 45 52
Luther.North 33 42
Aurora Central 31 49
Luther North 35 43

The boy wonder, Steve VanKooten, shows off his jumpshot 
form.

Who got the ball?



After grabbing down a rebound, Nordman gets 
ready to pass.

Varsity sets records and reveals talents
An outstanding season by Timo

thy’s varsity basketball team was 
highlighted by their setting three 
state records in the IHSA tournament 
at Champaign. A first record was 
added by Timothy in thier game 
against Brimfield where they shot 
73.2 percent. In the semifinal game a 
Class A record was set; for lowest 
number of points scored by both 
teams. The old mark was set by the 
1975 Timothy squad. The 1979 game 
showed a final of Providence 33, 
Timothy 21. The final game of the 
season set the third state record and 
gave the Trojans a bronze trophy to 
take home. This game against River
ton was the first double overtime in

the eight year history of the Class A 
state tournament. With this win the 
team earned a 25-8 season record.

For the regular season, the Tro
jans came in second in the P.S.L. with 
an 11-3 record; they were behind the 
number one team in the state, Provi
dence which was 14-0. The Trojans 
jelled into a solid team toward the 
end of the season and had a 13 game 
winning streak until their final m ee
ting with Providence in Champaign. 
The starters who led the team throug
hout the season were Cevaal, Heerdt, 
Klein, Noordman and Venema. 
Outstanding players who provided a 
needed spark in substitution were 
Fink and Venhousen.

A tense timeout at Somonauk.

Ken starts to move the ball downcourt.

Go Trojans!



ont: K. Klein. F. Ruckauf - manager, S. Cevaal, M. Tazelaar - manager, M r. G reenfield  - coach. Second: 
Venhousen, T. M iller, K. Vos, D. DeGroot. Third: J. Heerdt, J. Venem a, M . Nordman, J. Fink.

WE TH EY
Illiana Christian 39 37
Elmwood Park 66 42
Providence 34 37
St. Ignatius 45 52
Luther South 58 48
W alther Lutheran 78 52
Ridgewood 58 43
Chicago Christian 41 37
Aurora Central 59 37
Illiana Christian 49 40
Providence 30 41
Luther South 42 44
Lake Park 65 60
W altherJLutheran 52 45
Chicago Christian 35 34

1 Luther North 58 37
Aurqra Central 66 35
Luther North 55 39

Streator Thanksgiving Tournament
- 'R ic h  South 3£T 33

Streator 55 53
r  Joliet Catholic 34 61
4 York Holiday Tournament #

iie rsey 74 52
?  H insdale Central 60 65

. Joliet Catholic 44 66
!  IH SA  Regional (at Timothy)

Francis Parker 61 41
• W altftS  Lutheran 63 60
“ “providence St. M el 84 61

IH SA Sectional (at Somonauk)
W aubansie Valley 42 33
Yorkville 61 27
JH $A  Supersectional (at DeKalb)
Oregon 64 48
IH SA Finals (at Champaign)
Brimfield 74 43
Providence 21 33
Riverton 42 40

Opponents fall in awe of Jeff H eerdt’s 
skill.

Venem a displays his layup talents against Brimfield as Cevaal and Nordman look on.

I l l



Timothy Christian — 3rd IN STATE!

Venhousens lend their van to victory celebration.

W aiting to be introduced is serious business for these varsity 
athletes.

Nord fights for another rebound at Assembly Hall in 
Champaign.

Concentration, Cevaal, and don’t forget the 
follow-through.



A sprawl and crossover are the results of Paul’s efforts.

Onsi tries to prevent a reversal.

WE THEY
Valley Lutheran 13 53
Illiana Christian 20 42
Walther Lutheran 36 30
Leo 36 33
Providence 0 64
St. Edwards 23 45
St. Vincents 53 18
Luther South 12 46
W alther Lutheran 36 27
Moosehart 36 18
Chicago Christian 26 41
Aurora Central 18 46
Luther North 12 48
PSL Tournament 7th
St. Francis Tournament 6th
ISHA Districts 4th

Bob m aneuvers a switch for two points against an Aurora Central wrestler.

Wrestlers reverse,
For the first time in several 

years the wrestling team was able to 
fill all of the weight classes. But due 
to injuries, the team was forced to 
forfeit weight classes at each meet.
After starting off the season with 
some disappointments, the team got 
stronger and compiled five team 
victories. Their strongest showing 
was at the district tournament of the 
IHSA; four wrestlers - B. Loerop,
Howe, D. Rispens, and Wieringa - 
won individual medals and the team 
captured fourth place. Tim othy 
outclassed two team s that had 
previously beaten them by a wide 
m argin. C oach G o ebel, looked 
forward to next year’s season even 
though graduation would take Paul 
Howe and Bob Loerop.

switch and pin
Sitting: G. W ieringa, J. Cook, P. McGraw, B. Loerop. P. Kretschmer. Second: T. Loerop, P. 
Luchtenburg, O. Kamel, L. Rispens. Third: D. Rispens, M r. G oebel - coach, P. Howe.



Rainouts and losses plague baseball teams
A long bus ride to Denver for 

spring training started the season for 
varsity baseball. Upon returning, 
fourteen of their games were rained 
out; when the boys finally got to play 
it was a disappointing season. Ove
rall the team’s record was 4-13. Bea
ting Providence, who later went 
downstate, 16-12, winning against 
Luther South in the first round of 
IHSA competition, along with get
ting the new uniforms, added some 
excitement to the season. The team 
also ended the season on a positive 
note, shutting out archrival Chicago 
Christian. Dan Hamstra was named 
to the all-conference team by a una
nimous vote and was also the MVP 
of Timothy’s team; Steve Cevaal 
received special mention in the PSL. 
Success was even less prevalent for 
the frosh-soph team, which had a 
0-13 season.

Kneeling: T. Huiner, J. Evenhouse, J. Cook, S. Gantz, D. Bakker, D. Speelm an, R. Bulthuis, T. 
Aguirre. Second: M. Cevaal, T. VanderN aald, L. Rispens, J. Dykstra, M. Borer, J. DeM aster, J. 
Pilz, T. DeYoung, Mr. VanderLugt - coach.

FROSH-SOPH
WE

Chicago Christian 0
Illiana C l^ t ia n  
Luther North "  
Providence ,  _
Providence 
Luther South 
Walther Luthgrah 
Aurora Central 
Illiana Christian 
Walther Lutheran 
Luther North 
Chicago Christian 
Aurora Central

0
1
4
4
1
3
8
0
1
1

TH EY
10
§7
17 *
5

19
6 

12 
11

8
10
10
13
16

The lack of enthusiasm of the bench shows how well the 
game is going.

A rnmLi

114



Waldo gets ready to handle the fast ball.

Klein hurls the deuce over the plate.

Not too far Karl - the pitcher’s quick.

VARSITY
WE THEY

Chicago Christiai^ 
Illiana Christian

4
4 6

Luther North 2 1
Providence K6 12
Providence iV 2
Luther South 3 12
Walther Lutheran 6 9
Aurora Central 5 6
Illiana Christian 5 6
Walther Lutheran 4 8
Luther North 3 4
Aurora Central 2 4
Chicago Christian 3 0
Calvin College Invitational 
Holland Christian 2 5
Covenant Christian 3 5
IHSA Regional (Providence) 
Luther South 6 2
Providence 0 8

V A R SIT Y  Seated: N. Evenhouse, S. VanKooten, K. Klein, K. Vos, S. Cevaal, T. Woldman. 
Second: S. Vos, D. Voss, B. Venhousen, B. Bronger, D. Hamstra, M r. Evenhouse - coach. Not 
pictured: A1 Folkerts, Sheryl Bronger and M erideth Kladder - managers.

115



Coach Senti times a practice heat.

Mile relay reaches state finals again.

Seated: J. Zeilstra, S. Blauw, P. VanderVeld, C. Overzet, ]. Hoekstra, R. Luchtenberg, D. Boerman. Second: D. Decker - manager, 
S. Zuidema, R. Bailey, H. Barnes, E. Boettcher, C. M aas, B. W ieringa, R. Bronger, J. DeHaan, L. Vanderm olen - manager. Third: 
J. Brown - manager, P. DeM aster, B. VanZeelt, D. Huiner, T. Boerman, N. VanKam pen, J. Laning, B. Munk, C. Groenewold, 
S. Vriesman, Mr. Senti - coach.

Intensity is half the battle for hurdler Ruth.

A variety of broken records 
proves that the girls track team is 
getting stronger and stronger every 
year. Seven freshman, one so
phomore, five junior, and four senior 
records were broken. Of the team 
records, ten new ones were set. For 
the second year in a row, Timothy’s 
mile relay team went downstate and 
finished in sixth place. This year’s

team was made up of C. Groenewold, 
}. Laning, C. Maas, and C. Overzet. In 
the PSL meets, Timothy finished 
second. The frosh-soph showed 
talent by coming in first in the PSL 
meet at Luther South. T.C. also 
wound up third out of five teams at a 
tough University High meet. The 
future is very promising as only four 
seniors are leaving the team.



1st in mile, 6th over all awarded downstate

A grueling track practice takes its toll on 
Medema.

The boys’ track team had a very 
successful season. Some of their 
many accom plishm ents include: 
fourth out of twelve schools at the 
Calvin Invitational, first in the 
Wooden Shoe meet, and a third 
place finish in the PSL. Some of the 
numerous records the boys set this 
year were in the two-mile relay, the 
440 and 880 relays, and the two mile 
run. The overall talent of the whole 
team was shown in the final IHSA 
competition where Timothy placed 
in five events. Fink got fifth in the 
440, seventh in the 220; the mile 
relay with Fink, Reichardt, Rocco, 
and Venema placed sixth, the two 
mile relay run by Nordman, Terp
stra, Reicnardt, and D. Wieringa got 
seventh place, and Nordman fin
ished first in the mile run. As a team, 
T.C. finished sixth in the state.

Tw o s e n io rs  d e se rv in g  of 
special mention are Jeff Fink and 
Mark Mordman. Jeff won two PSL 
championships, and was a four-time 
Calvin Invitational champion. Mark 
captured four PSL championships, 
two PSL reco rd s, and a state 
championship in the mile. Both boys 
were also district champions.

"A  two-mile warm-up and then w e'll get to work.”

Seated: J. Gorter, J. W ieringa, G. W ieringa, T. Folkerts, B. Shafer, P. Rocco. Second: R. Bos, D. Boerman, R. 
Nordman, A. Terpstra, D. W ieringa, C. Colburn, G. Renkem a, B. Kinzie, P. M cGraw. Third: F. Ruckauf - manager, 
J. Hoekstra, T. Voortman, T. M iller, J. Heerdt, J. Fink, J. Venem a, M . Nordman, B. Reichardt, P. Gorter, T. M edema, 
P. Luchtenburg, Mr. VanProoyen — coach.

117



Close losses and injury slow down team

Aggressive Reitsma plays the net.

WE THEY
Valley Lutheran 4 1
Proviso West 0 5
Chicago Christian 2 3
Luther South 4 1
Aurora Central 0 5
Walther Lutheran 0 5
Illiana Christian 2 3
Elmwood Park 1 4
Providence 5 0
Ridgewood 3 2
Luther North 5 0

Coach Mepyans refered to this 
season as the most unusual one ever. 
During an early practice Larry 
Overzet suffered a severe eye injury 
and was able to come back to the 
team only after much prayer and a 
m on th ’s recov ery . T he second 
unusual thing was the many matches 
that were 6-4, 7-5, and tie breakers. 
The problem was that Timothy fell 
on the short end of most of these. 
The varsity team ended the year 
with a 5-6 record, while junior 
varsity did slightly better ending 6-3 
overall. The team was young and 
they hope to do better in the coming 
year. Pastoor, a freshman, played 
first doubles with Stalter, on the 
varsity. Thoms and Overzet were the 
only two seniors on the team. They 
p layed  third  and firs t s in g les 
respectively and both were 4-3 in the 
PSL.

Larry fires up for another thrilling practice.

Kneeling: D. Bakker, R. Hoekstra, M. Huizinga, J. John, M. Van Zeelt, R. Tazelaar, D. Reitsma. Second: 
Mr. M epyans - coach, G. VanderVeld, L. Overzet, D. Bardolph, D. Stallter, J. Hoffman, S. Reitsma, B. 
Thoms, B. Pastoor, D. DeGroot.

Thoms gives the opponent a 
view of his smashing back
hand.



Mr. Hartgerink looks on in amazement — no pins fell!

Competition breeds rivalry and fun.

119



Girls attempt to stay warmed up between innings.

Munch, the mighty Trojan pitcher, lets one loose.

First softball season proves successful
For the first time, Timothy had 

a girls’ softball team. Under the 
leadership of Mr. Slager as coach 
and Mr. Harkema as assistant, the 
team began the season with a solid 
starting squad and great back-up 
players off the bench. In the PSL the 
team was 5-5, taking third place out 
of the six teams; the league was very 
competitive and the team worked 
hard for this accomplishment. In 
IHSA competition the girls won 
their own sub-regional over West 
Leyden and York. This was a high 
point because they beat the larger 
schools which had more experience 
and depth. They lost thier first 
regional game to Downers Grove 
North, who eventually went down- 
state.

Slugger M etalfe gets under another one.

Kneeling: L. Gibson, D. Rozema, D. Tammeling, B. Yetter, K. Kuyers, L. Boeringa. Second: Mr. 
Harkema — assistant coach, L. Boeringa, P. Johnson, K. DeBlecourt, C. Reitsma, E. Reitsma, C. 
Tamminga, J. Fink, L. M etcalfe, Mr. Slager — coach

Luther South 
Illiana Christian 
Luther North 
Chicago Christian 
Chicago Christian 
Luther South 
Illiana Christian 
Luther North 
Providence 
Providence 
IHSA Subregionals 
West Leyden 12
York 12
IHSA Regionals 
Downers North

WE
28
11

3 
5 
2

15
12

9
8
4

THEY 
11 
6 
7
7 
1
8 

11 
18 
14 
10

(Timothy) 
7 
9

(York)
0 16



ADS

121



J O A N  H O R N E R SA M  J H O R N E R

ELMHURST PHARMACY

209 E. Butterfield Rd 
834-0224 

M ichael R. Hauert, R.Ph.

Glass Installers Inc.

Custom Mirrors 
6317 W Roosevelt Rd. 

Berwyn, 111. 60402 
Phone 484-0922

Your Neighbor and Neighborly Bank

SUBURBAN BANK 
OF ELMHURST

150 Butterfield Road

Congratulations to the Class of ’79

RAY’S ARCO

-S 'eW iu i—*

STEMPLE’S CYCLE CENTER, INC.

Authorized Schwinn Dealer
834-1012 494 Spring Road Elmhurst, IL 60126

CONGRATULATIONS TO MARIA 

AND THE GRADUATING CLASS OF 1979

INDUSTRIAL PROPERTIES

Des Plaines, 111.

Henry Tameling

122



CONGRATULATIONS AND GOD’S RICHEST 
BLESSINGS 

TO BETH AND THE CLASS OF 1979

Proverbs 3:5-6 - “Trust in the Lord with all your heart, and 
lean not unto your own understanding. In all your ways ack
nowledge Him and He will direct your path.’’

Mr. and Mrs. Clair VanZeelt 
Mark, Cathy and Kristi

VAN DYKES 
FAM ILY APPAREL

BERW YN - CHICAGO 
OGDEN MALL 
NAPERVILLE

CONGRATULATIONS MARY

AND THE GRADUATING CLASS OF ’79

George & Julie De Vries

123



G O O D  Y E A R  D U N L O P  P IR E L L I
M IC H E L IN  X  M O T O R  C R A F T

T R U C K  F L E E T  S E R V IC E

ASSOCIATED TIRE & BATTERY CO., INC.
6 2 0 8  W E S T  R O O S E V E L T  R O A D  

O A K  P A R K . IL L .

SUBURBS - 383-6673  
R O N  A N G E L E S  C H IC A G O : 921-7250

CONGRATULATIONS TO THE GRADUATING
CLASS OF 1979 BOOK EXCHANGE

J & J Disposal Service
P.O. Box 205 Recycled Reading

Hollywood, 111. 60040 925 S. York Elmhurst, 111.
833-9338

CONGRATULATIONS TO
Rich Bakker 
Dan Bolt 
Sheryl Bronger 
John Bussema 
Mary DeHaan

Bev Fischer Mike Newman
Maria Groenboom Linda Noorlag 
Dan Hamstra Judy Ottenhoff
Meredith Kladder Brian Thoms 
Jan Lanenga Karen VanderSchaa 

FROM
Rich Bakker 
Dan Bolt 
Sheryl Bronger 
John Bussema 
M ary DeHaan

Bev Fischer 
M aria Groenboom  
Dan Hamstra 
M eredith Kladder 
Jan Lanenga

Mike Newman  
Linda Noorlag 
Judy Ottenhoff 
Brian Thoms 
Karen V anderSchaaf

— 4 4 2 - 8 8 8 9

God bless you, Seniors
IPS®

Dr. and Mrs. Everett Van Reken
VILLAG E BIK E S H O P P E

S A L E S  a  S E R V I C E

124 1 R i v e r s i d e  R o a d  

E A R L  N IC O D E M  R i v e r s i d e , IL  6 0 5 4 6



CONGRATULATIONS TO TERRI 
AND THE CLASS OF 1979

Compliments of

VAN RYN SCAVENGER 
SERVICE INC.

AND 
THE ENTIRE 

VAN RYN FAMILY

125



Quality Photo Finishing 
Darkroom Supplies 
Equipment 
Projector Rentals

627-6645

43 WEST ROOSEVELT ROAD 
VILLA  PARK. ILLINOIS 60181

CONGRATULATIONS TO THE CLASS OF ’79

REIC H A RD T C LEA N ERS

RUBBISH REMOVAL • NO JOB TOO SMALL OR TOO LARGE

ROLL-OFF BOXES
724-2966 P.O. Box 73

GLENVIEW . ILL.

CONGRATULATIONS TO THE CLASS OF 1979

Greene Valley Landfill 
Naperville, Illinois

Division of Waste Management, Inc.

Builders of a better environment

126



VOSS RADIO

Ph. 652-9036

Zenith And RCA T.V. 
SA LES AND SER V IC E 

3008 S. LARAM IE CICERO , IL. 60650

TO THE CLASS OF 1979
Congratulations

TO CATHY
M ay the Lord always be 

the Light of your path in life.
TO MR. HOVING & TH E STA FF  

Thank You for your Christian guidance 
God’s Blessings to Timothy Christian High School 

MOM & DAD, ELA IN E, JANET, DIANA

3 1 2 /3 7 8 - 4 4 7 0

KOOY MOTOR TRUCK SERVICE CO.
A LL TR U C K  SER VIC ES  

H Y D R A U L IC  - M E C H A N IC A L  - W E L D IN G

PETER J. KOOY  
JO H N  P. KOOY  
LA W R E N C E  E. KOOY

8 4 4 7  W . H A R R IS O N  ST. 
C H IC A G O . IL L . 0 0 6 4 4

127



CONGRATULATIONS TO JOHN 
AND THE GRADUATING CLASS OF 1979

Mom & Dad, Val, David and Muff

CONGRATULATIONS TO THE CLASS OF ’79 
COM PLIM ENTS OF

V ISSER ’S BIKE HOUSE
BIKES M OPEDS PARTS SALES SERV ICE ACCESSORIES

CROSS CO U N TRY SKI EQ U IPM EN T  RENTAL  
G RO UP RATES AVAILABLE

128



CONGRATULATIONS TO MARIA

AND THE GRADUATING CLASS OF 1979

TAMELING DISPOSAL

CONGRATULATIONS CLASS OF 1979 

Home Realty Company

Insurance of all kinds 
Ralph & Don Engelsman 

TO3-1250

Congratulations to 
Dan Hamstra 

and the Class 1979.

Mr. & Mrs. Sam Hamstra

^erlarel
CLEANERS

Tom Oldenburger, Agent

STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANIES

5742 Cermak
Auto - Life - Fire 

Cicero, IL T03-2223

104 W. VALLETTE 279-6446

FAIRSHARE FINER FOODS
6226 W. Roosevelt Rd.
Oak Park, 111. 386-6288 

Fine Meats & Groceries

129



CONGRATULATIONS & GOD BLESS YOU
M EREDITH KLADDER 

JAM ES VAN THOLEN 

AND THE CLASS OF 1979

130



Fodero & Associates Tax Service
BEST W ISH ES TO THE CLASS OF ’79

6235 W. Roosevelt Rd. 
Berwyn, 111. 60402 

749-4848

My Competition (John Evenhouse)

George and Edith Vos

JOH N  CEVAAL IN SU RA N CE
6241 Roosevelt Road 
Berwyn 111 60402 

484-1550

Phone 788-7115
CONGRATULATIONS

to ABLE PRINTING SERVICE

HOLLY 
and all her classmates of 1979! 

May God go with you. 
Phil. 3:13 (b),14

Stationery - W edding inv ita tions 
Announcements

6221 W. Roosevelt Rd. Berwyn, IL 60402

MR. AND MRS. ROBERT J. SONGER Wm. Vandervelde, Prop. 
Herman Vander Naald, M gr.

Phone: 352-4488

STEVENSON’S 
CUSTOM BATHROOMS, INC.

Ed Stevenson

515 So. LaGrange Rd. LaGrange, 111. 60525

Ecclesiastes 12:11-14 - “The words of the wise are like 
goads, their collected sayings like firmly embedded 
nails - given by one Shepherd. Be warned, my son, of 
anything in addition to them. Of making many books 
there is no end, and much study wearies the body. Now 
all has been heard; here is the conclusion of the matter: 
Fear God and keep His commandments, for this is the 
whole duty of man. For God will bring every deed into 
judgment, including every hidden thing, whether it is 
good or evil.”

Dr. & Mrs. Marvin Tiesenga

131



CONGRATULATIONS TO THE CLASS OF ’79 DE YO UN G ’S INSURANCE SERVICE

FROM AURELIO’S John E. DeYoung 
312-246-4833

1909 W. 60th S treet 
La G range,  111. 60525

Aurelio’s Pizza
17 W. 711 Roosevelt Rd.

Oak Brook Terrace, 111. 60521

Oak Brook Square Shopping Center

CONGRATULATIONS DEBRA 
AND THE CLASS OF ’79

Mr. & Mrs. Peter H. Tammeling

CONGRATULATIONS TO M EREDITH 
AND THE CLASS OF 1979

11BER1Y 
BANK r j

1500 Roosevelt Road, Broadview, 344-1680
9165 West Cermak Road, N orth Riverside, 344-1680

Congratulations to 
the class of 1979

MR. AND MRS. GEORGE F. MULDER

CONGRATULATIONS TO 
JUDY

AND THE CLASS OF 1979 

Mr. & Mrs. Herman Ottenhoff and family

279-4840

sta n d ard  j r | m | , u r s t  p|aza Standard
T IR E S  • B A T T E R IE S  • T U N E -U P S

TOWING
Y O R K  a  B U T T E R F IE L D  R D S. 

R O G E R  R E D D E R O T H  E L M H U R S T , IL L IN O IS



Compliments of

DARWILL PRINTING COMPANY

133



CONGRATULATIONS TO THE CLASS OF ’79

CLEARWAY DISPOSAL

CHABAN’S
CONGRATULATIONS TO THE GRADUATES

HARDWARE The Ken Blauw
928 S. YORK RD. 

ELM H U RST PLAZA
Family

PATRONS
Mr. & Mrs. Bernard H. Bos Mr. & Mrs. Richard Smith
Mrs. Theresa Capocci Mr. & Mrs. Don Stallter
Mr. & Mrs. John L. Dykstra Mr. & Mrs. Peter J. Tameling
Mr. & Mrs. Edward N. Fischer Mr. & Mrs. Gary Teune
Mr. & Mrs. Jack Folkerts Robert & Helen Vandenburg
Mr. & Mrs. John Kladder Mr. & Mrs. Robert Venhousen
Mr. & Mrs. Jorgen Koch Mr. & Mrs. Wayne Vriesman
Mr. & Mrs. Ronald Nordman Dr. & Mrs. Robert Wassenar
Mr. & Mrs. A. J. Ruckauf Mr. & Mrs. Menno Workman

134



CONGRATULATIONS TO M ARY DE VRIES 
AND TH E EN TIRE GRADUATING CLASS OF 1979

COM PLETE SOLID AND LIQUID 
DISPOSAL SY STEM S

M EYER BROS. 
SCAVENGER SERVICE

6205 W. 101st St.
CHICAGO RIDGE, ILL. 60415 

598-6600

EDENS EQUIPMENT COMPANY

CON G RATULATIONS TO TH E  
CLASS O F 1979

Equipment for Recovering  
Solids from W aste W ater 

(312) 334-6363

Butterfield
Mobile Service

384 W. Butterfield 
834-8199

Jack MulHolland Scott Travnick

CO N G RATULATIONS TO 
TH E CLASS O F ’79

Arco Mini Market

301 W. Butterfield 
Elmhurst, 111. 60126 

832-8500

135



Congratulations to the 
Class of ’79

Metro Scavenger Inc.



Congratulations to the Class of ’79 CONGRATULATIONS TO BETTY JO 
AND HER CLASSM ATES OF 1979

ACORN 
DISPOSAL 

SERVICE

D. Rispens Agency 
6241 Roosevelt Rd.

Berwyn, 111. 788-2472

make your f •
own sundae

BEST W ISH ES CLASS OF 1979

Weightwatcher Frosted Treats 
18w333 Roosevelt Rd. Lombard, 111. 

495-0995

Q U A L I T Y  S E R V I C E  S I N C E  1 0 4 6  
I N S U R E D  C A R R I E R

CONGRATULATIONS AND BEST W ISH ES TO 
LAURA LEE AND TH E CLASS OF ’79

MOM, DAD AND RALPH JOHN

E L L E R D  F O L K E R T S  I n c .
1 2 4 0  S. C IC ER O  A V E.

C IC ER O , IL E . 6 0 6 5 0

652-4497

Compliments of

County Inn Pizza
JOHNNY

YOUR HOST

Dear Lisa,
Very Well Done.

Love, 

Mom and Dad

137



MONEY
MANAGEMENT
REPORT
If you are a ..........................................................
Corporation ..........................................................
Partnership ...........................................................
or Sole O w n e r ....................................................
the First National .............................................
Bank Of C icero’s ..............................................
Comm ercial Account ......................................
S e rv ic e s ..................................................................
would be an Asset ...........................................    _.................................
to your business   O UR STA TEM EN T

F IR S T  NATIONAL  
B A N K  O F  C IC E R O
6000 WEST CERM AK RO AD. CICERO , IL  

60650 (3121 656-3000

Take advantage o f ............................................
our Bank’s Com m ercial .................................
Account Services by .......................................
coming in to d iscu ss ........................................
with us any need for ......................................  ............. ..
a com m ercial loan ............................................    m is F U H s
which will increase your .............................. $ N ET pRO FIT

Uptown
or
crosstown. ••

YOUR CROSSROADS SAVINGS CENTER

^RESERVE WINGS
a n d  L o a n  A s s o c i a t i o n

1 0 0 0  S O U T H  Y O R K  R O A D  ( A T  B U T T E R F I E L D )  
P H O N E  8 3 4 - 7 0 0 0  

2 0 5  N O R T H  A D D I S O N  S T R E E T  ( A T  T H I R D )  

P H O N E  8 3 3 - 3 2 0 0

N.O.W. is the time for all students 
to use a sensible Negotiable Order of 
Withdrawal! Looks like a check, acts like 
a check, better than a check. Ask about 
our N.O.W. accounts today.

Congratulations
From

FREE PARKING 
FRONT & REAR

930-9371

<£naa(z < £ k o fi

E lm h u r s t  s h o p p in g  Plaza

932 SOUTH YORK ROAD 

ELMHURST. ILLINOIS SPERO MANUSOS

138



848-6538
848-6539

A-l AUTO BODY
C O M P L E T E  P A I N T I N G  A N D  M E C H A N I C A L  S E R V I C E

W R E C K S  R E B U I L T  - T O W I N G  

W E  W E L C O M E  I N S U R A N C E  W O R K

1 0 2 8  S O U T H  B O U L E V A R D  
D A V ID  M U L D E R  O A K  p a r k ,  i l  6 0 3 0 2

S p e c i a l i z i n g  I n  I n d o o r  H e a t e d  W h o l e s a l e

i n s u r a n c e  R e p l a c e m e n t s  S h o w r o o m  A n d  R e t a i l

1 c / j-u to m o t j i tE  HBzolzExagE
O F  O A K  P A R K ,  I N C

C H U C K  L E O N A R D I

1 0 2 9  S O U T H  B O U L E V A R D  
(312)  8 4 8 - 6 8 3 0 - 1 - 2  O A K  P A R K .  I L L I N O I S  6 0 3 0 2

139



Congratulations to the 
Class of 1979 

YO U, Y O U ’RE TH E ONE

McDonald’s
66 Oak Brook Center 

Oak Brook, IL

CONGRATULATIONS 
TO THE 

CLASS OF 1979

Mr. and Mrs. Peter VanderVeld

140



St Paul
Federal
Savings

CHICAGO HOME OFFICE
6700 W. North Ave., 60635/(312) 622-5000 
Franklin Park
10035 W. Grand Ave., 60131/455-4300 
Rolling Meadows
3901 Kirchoff Rd., 60008/398-0090 
Hanover Park
1301 Irving Park Rd., 60103/289-2800 
Bartlett
140 S. Hickory St., 60103/837-2000 
Chicago
2159 W. 18th St., 60608/226-1021 
Blue Island
11960 S. Western Ave., 60406/388-8400 
Wheaton
923 E. Roosevelt Rd., 60187/668-4700 
Chicago
6348 W. Diversey Ave., 60639/622-8877 
Mount Prospect
940 E. Rand Rd., 60056/259-7575 
Berkeley
5401 St. Charles Rd., 60163/547-5300 
Downers Grove
400 W. 75th St., 60515/963-7575 
Oak Park (Tri-City Division)
6020 W. Roosevelt Rd., 60304/383-6650 
Lombard (Tri-City Division)
45 W. Roosevelt Rd., 60148/620-0300 
Elmwood Park
7312 W. Grand Ave., 60635/452-8500 
Westchester
1901 S. Mannheim Rd., 60153/344-8575

Its your life. Its your money 
We help you make the most of it.



Student Index
A

Aguirre, Thomas 42,95,108,114. 
Allen, Sandy 39,41,83,84,86.
Alquire, David 42,95.
Anderson, ]. 39,95,98.
Andre, Beverly 42.
Andre, Jam es 16,84.
Anselmi, Janet 39 
Armstrong, Beth 36,84,86.
Avicola, Debbie 39

B
Baily, Renee 42,86,116.
Bakker, David 16,83.
Bakker, Douglas 42,114,118.
Bakker, John 36.
Bakker, Richard 16,84.
Banker, David 42,95.
Bardolph, Douglas 36,82,84,86,118. 
Barnes, Harriet 42,106,116.
Bassali, Lucy 42,102.
Belm ares, Cindy 42.
Bielem a, Joy 42.
Bilthouse, Patty 42,100.
Blake, Donna 39,100,106.
Blauw, Cindy 42,77,86,104.
Blauw, Sheri 42,100,105,116.
Blauw, Tam ara 36,84,105.
Boeringa, Laura 36,84,120.
Boeringa, Linda 39,102,107,109,120. 
Boeringa, M ichael 16,84.
Boerman, Daniel 42,83,106,117. 
Boerman, Dawn 42,83,86,102,116. 
Boerman, Teri 36,83,116.
Boettcher, Cathy 16,86.
Boettcher, Ellaine 42,116.
Bolt, Dan 16.
Bom melje, Steve 36.
Bonema, Kim 36.
Bonnes, Marvin 42,82.
Borer, M ark 42,108,114.
Borer, M ichael 42.108.
Bos, Ron 36,98,117.
Bosman, M icah 16,101.
Bouma, Robert 39.
Brander, Debra 36,84,86.
Brander, R ebecca 42.
Bromme, Saundra 36,95.
Bronger, Robert 36,98,115.
Bronger, Ruthanne 39,98,107,109,116. 
Bronger, Sheryl 17,81,84,103,107. 
Brouwer, George 39.
Brown, Julie 39,116.
Buikema, Kyle 39.
Bulthuis, Linda 42,86.
Bulthuis, Richard 42,83,101,114. 
Burbulys, John 39,84.
Bussema, John 17,81,101.
Byrne, Mark 17.
Byrne, Paul 42,95,98.

c
Capocci, Robert 17.
Capocci, Sandra 39.
Cevaal, M ar 42,83,114.
Cevaal, Steven 36,111,114.
Chase, Denise 17.
Chase, Tenya 42.
Coburn, Craig 42,108,117.

Cook, Jam es 42,83,113,114.
Cook, Jamis 39,102.
Cook, Linda 36,84,103.
Corstange, Scott 39.
Crawhorn, M ichael 39.

D
Daane, Janet 17,83,84,106.
Daane, Judy 39,108.
Daniels, Kristy 36,72,83,86,103. 
Davids, Domald 17,84,86.
Davids, Judy 36,84,86,77,103,107. 
Davids, Linda 42,86.
Deblecourt, Karen 18,100,120. 
Decker, Donna 42,83,102,106,116. 
De Groot, Dave 36,111,118. 
DeHaan, Judith 42,100,105,116. 
DeHaan, M ary 18,77,81,83,84,103. 
DeM aster, Carol 42.
DeM aster, Jam es 42,83,108,114. 
De M aster, Pamela 39,102,116.
De Vries, Andea 36,84.
DeVries, Joel 42,108.
De Vries, M ary 18,81,86.
De Young, Laurie 36,81,86.
De Young, Tim  39,84,98,109,114. 
Didrickson, Son ja 42.
Dippner, Karin 36.
Dolan, Denise 39.
Dombrowski, Julianne 39,83. 
Dombrowski, M ichael 36.
Dutton, Timothy 42.
Dwarshius, John 18,77. 
Dykhuizen, Laura 43,83,86. 
Dykstra, Bruce 18.
Dystra, David 36,82,101.
Dykstra, Jam es 43,83,108.
Dystra, John 39,114.
Dystra, N atalie 39,80,84,86.
Dystra, Stuart 18,77 
Dystra, Tom 39.
Dystra, Tom 36,84.

E
Erffm eyer, David 42,108. 
Euwema, Lisa 19,81,84,86. 
Evenhouse, Jam es 43,83,108,114. 
Evenhouse, Joyce 36,77,84. 
Evenhouse, Norman 36,115. 
Evenhouse, Sally 36.

F
Farm er, Ken 36.
Fink, Jana 43,86,102,106,120.
Fink, Je ff 19,98,111,117.
Fischer, Beverly 19,83,84,86,107. 
Fodness, Kelly 43,102.
Folkens, Denise 43,95.
Folkerts, Alan 36.
Folkerts, Joseph 19.
Folkerts, Tom 43,108,117.
Franz, John 36,81,84,86,95.

G
Gantz, Linda 39.
Gantz, Stephen 43,83,114.
Gibson, Lisa 36,86,120.

Ginley, M artin 43.
Gorter, Jeff 43,117.
Gorter, Peter 36,117.
Groenboom, Diane 43,86.
Groenboom, M aria 19,81,83,84,86,105. 
Groenewold, Carol 37,72,84,86,103,116.

H
Hamstra, Daniel 19,115.
Hamstra, Julie 39,83,102.
Hamsen, Bonnie 43,72,86.
Heerdt, Beverly 36,37,100.
Heerdt, Jeffrey 37,111,117 
Heersink, Linda 37,86.
Hinds, Paul 20.
Hoeft, Jennifer 37.
Hoeks, David 20,83.
Hoeks, Jam es 39,83,109.
Hoekstra, James 20,98,117.
Hoekstra, Jeannine 43,95,104,116. 
Hoekstra, Jon 20.
Hoekstra, Ronald 40,84.
Hoekstra, Steven 20,80,86.
Hoffman, John 84,118.
Hoffman, Phyllis 20,77.
Hoogsteen, Ria 43,83.
Howe, Paul 20,84,113.
Hunier, Dawn 21,86,116.
Huiner, Kenneth 43,83,114.
Huizenga, Bernard 21.
Huizinga, Jam es 37.
Huizenga, M ark 40,118.
Huizinga, Dorothy 40,108.

I
Irwin, Daniel 21.
Irwin, M ark 37,83.
Irwin, Sharon 43,86.
Iwema, Deborah 40,100.
Iwema, Henry 37.
Iwema, Paul 43.

J
Jamerson, Bob 37.
Jeske, Regina 37.
John, Jane 36,37,84.
John, John 40,86,118.
Johnson, Debra 40,102.
Johnson, Jay 43.
Johnson, Peggy 37,84,105,120.
Johnson, Robert 21,77,84,86.

K
Kamel, Nadia 40,83,84,86.
Kamel, Onsi 37,80,83,84,104,113.
Keizer, Richard 21,84.
Kells, David 21.
Kinzie, Benjam in 43,83,117.
Kladder, M eredith 21,81,84.
Klein, Ken 37,111,115.
Klindworth, Jill 37.
Knight, Brian 43.
Koch, Thomas 40,95.
Kooy, Laura 22,72,77,80,83.
Korringa, Patti 22,86.
Kretschmer, Paul 43,113.
Kulawiad, Jacqueline 43.

142



Kuyers, Kristi 43,102,106,120.

L
Lake, Cindy 40,104.
Lanenga, Jan 22,81,84.
Laning, Judy 37,84,86,107,116.
Lochs, Laura 43,95.
Loerop, Robert 22,113.
Loerop, Tim 37,113.
Luchtenburg, Paul 37,98,113. 
Luchtenburg, Ruth 43,77,98,104,116,117.

M
Maas, Cathy 43,100,105,116.
M annella, Vincent 43,83.
Marema, David 22.
McCallister, Timothy 43.
Me Graw, Paul 37,113,117.
Medema, Robert 37,117.
M etcalfe, Diame 43,83,106.
M etcalfe, Liz 22,80,81,83,84,103,107,120. 
Miller, Anthony 37,84,86,111,117. 
Moore, Gerald 23.
Moreno, Becky 36,37,84.
Munk, Betty 23,84,107,116.

N
Newman, Jeffrey 43.
Newman, M ichael 23,72,80,81.
Nolan, Erin 40.
Nolan, Julie 23.
Noorlag, Linda 23.
Noorlag, Richard 43.
Nordman, M ark 23,98,111,117. 
Nordman, Ronald 43,101,108,117.

o
Okkema, James 24,72,84. 
Ottenhoff, Judy 24,84,86. 
Overzet, Connie 44,104,116. 
Overzet, Larry 24,84,86,118.

P
Pastoor, W illiam 44,108,118. 
Pethokoukis, John 37.
Petty, Leigh 40.
Pilz, Jeff 44,114.
Ploegman, Laurel 37.
Post, Barbara 24.
Post, Carol 40.
Prins, Leroy 37,81,84,86. 
Pristo, Julie 24,86.

R
Reichardt, Bill 24,117.
Reitsma, Cyndi 24,84,86,120. 
Reitsma, Daniel 40,72,83,84,118. 
Reitsma, Sally 37,84.
Reitsma, David 40.
Reitsma, Diana 44,86.
Reitsma, Ellen 40,86,120. 
Reitsma, Steven 25,118. 
Renkema, Gregory 44,83,117. 
Ribbens, Sherry 25,100. 
Ridderhoff, Beverly 40.
Riha, Edward 37.

Rispens, Betty Jo 25,81,95. 
Rispens, Dirk 37,95,113.
Rispens, Larry 44,113,114.
Rocco, Pete 44,117.
Rodriguez, Rose 37.
Rosenwinkel, Carol 37.
Rozema, Diane 25,77,81,84,86,120. 
Ruckauf, Fred 25,101,111,117. 
Ryskamp, Lynelle 44,83,104.

s
Schnaitm an, John 37.
Scholle, Roxann 40.
Schutt, W illiam 38.
Sevenberg, Lynda 38,84. 
Shafer, Buddy 44,95,101,117. 
Shirey, Domma 40.
Shirey, Larry 25.
Shuart, Carl 38.
Shuart, Suzanne 40,83.
Simon, John 38.
Slepicka, Jam es 38.
Slinkm an, Beverly 25,81,84,86. 
Slocum, Paul 44,83.
Smith, Janet 38,86,105.
Smith, Jon 40,83,84,109. 
Songer, Holly 26,77,81,84. 
Speelm an, Cynthia 26. 
Speelm an, David 44,114. 
Sperling, Thom as 44.
Spirka, Scott 38.
Stallter, David 38,118. 
Stavenger, Heidi 44,86. 
Stavenger, Larry 38. 
Sterenberg, Diane 26. 
Sterenberg, Paul 40,109. 
Stevenson, Ginger 44.
Strain, Becky 40.
Stuck, Stephen 26.
Sw ierenga, Janet 38.
Sytsma, Leslie 38,77,84.

T
Tarneling, Gary 40,109.
Tammeling, Debra 26,77.
Tammeling, Herman 26.
Tamminga, Cindy 27,77,83,103,107,120. 
Tazelaar, Kevin 38,84.
Tazelaar, M ark 27,72,98,111.
Tazelaar, Marvin 40,72.
Tazelaar, Robert 40,82,118.
Ten Berge, Linda 27,95.
Terpstra, Alan 40,98,117.
Terpstra, Ann 41.
Teune, Edward 38,83,84,86.
Thoms, Brian 27,118.
Tiesenga, M ary 38,72,84,100.
Titock, Hope 44,83,95.

V
Van Alten, Dan 38.
Van Byssum, Lauri 38,84.
Van Dahm, Steven 41,81,84. 
Vandenberg, Vivian 27.
Van Der Dyke, Kathy 44,72,86,95,106. 
Vanderm olen, Lisa 44,106,116. 
V ander Klok, M ary 38.
V aner Laan, Sheryl 41.
VanderN aald, Gary 44,108,114. 
VanderN aald, Linda 44,86,95.

VanderN aald, Ron 38.
V ander Schaaf, Karen 27.
V ander Veld, Glenn 38,84,118. 
V ander Veld, Patty 44,100,116. 
V ander Velde, Debra 28,81,83,84,103 
V ander Velde, Denise 41,83,102.
Van Dinther, Beth 41.
Van Kampen, Linda 41,72,102.
Van Kampen, Nancy 41,86,105,116. 
Van Kooten, John 38,115 
Van Kooten, Stephen 41,83,101,109 
V anM ersbergan, 44,83,98. 
Vanm ersbergen, Roseann 28,81.
Van Ryn, Terri 28,107.
Van Ryn, Tracy 41,100,109.
V an Tholen, George 38.
V an Tholen, Jam es 28.
V an Zeelt, Beth 28,83,86,105,116.
Van Zeelt, M ark 41,109,118. 
Veldm an, Carol 40,41,81,84,86,104. 
Venem a, James 28,111,117. 
Venhousen, Patricia 41,83,104. 
Venhousen, Robert 38,80,111,115. 
Voortman, Jam e 44,102,106. 
Vootman, Tim 38,83,117.
Vos, Ardythe 41,80,83,86,105.
Vos, Jack 41,83,109.
Vos, Karl 38,82,111,115.
Vos, Steve 38,115.
Voss, Carla 38.
Voss, David 39,115.
Voss, Robert 41,109.
Vriesman, Sherri 29,103,116.

w
Waldt, Darla 41.
W alker, Fern 44.
W alker, Nate 38.
W assenar, Linda 44,83,100. 
Weglarz, Kathy 29,86. 
W enerski, Hames 41. 
W ierenga, Lynn 41,83,86. 
W ieringa, Bonnie 44,98,116. 
W ieringa, Bradley 29,80,104. 
W ieringa, Don 41,98,117. 
W ieringa, Gerrit 44,98,113,117. 
W ieringa, John 41,83,84,117. 
W ieringa, Pamela 41,108. 
W ieringa, Robert 38,95 
W ieringa, Scott 41,83,84,86. 
Wiersum, Steve 44,72,77,83,86. 
W illiams, W illie 95.
W iltjer, Barbara 41,106,108. 
W inters, Peter 29.
W ishnew, Roger 41,83,84,101. 
W oldman, Karyl 44,86,106. 
Woldman, Tom 38,115.
W olfe, Jane 44.
W olters, Ed 38.
W orkman, Brenda 41. 
W orkman, E ileen 29,84.

Y
Yetter, Brenda 44,83,100,106,120.

z
Zappe, Jan 44,102.
Zeilstra, Julie 44,100,116. 
Zuidema, Lynn 41,100. 
Zuidema, Sandra 44,83,100,116.

143



This is  the beginning.
We ex ten d  ou r thanks to the facu lty  an d  s ta f f  

fo r  g iving us their tim e a n d  efforts.
We p ray  that the lasting im pression  o f  Tim othy

w ill h e lp  us in our liv es  a n d  that w e m ay  p a ss  a lon g  
the blessings g iven  to us.

144
WALSWORTH

M arceline, Mo., U .S.A.




